
> 
a S 
n e •1 S ft 
5* D ?0 ft 
s ft 
J? Q. 

D 
t6 s 
Q 

ro o 
CO 
c X 

Oi 
3 
o s 

5 y = 
C/) o s 

D 

5* 
ta 
Is» vO 
(>> 

tA 
O 
•n 
n 

V3 
C 
O Mi* 

«? 

9 S 
7; M l/t U1 ̂  

d a » "< 
€ » ^ 8 « 3 
8 

3 M O ^ 3 
3 

2.^ 
r* c 9 

•? 
c 
a 

UPPER 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

GENEALOGY 
& 

HISTORY 

VOLUME XXIV, NO. 3 AUGUST 2010 



The Piedmont Historical Society was formed in 1978 and chartered in 1981 
under the laws of South Carolina for the purpose of collecting, preserving, and 
publishing historical and genealo^oal records of upstate South Carolina and other 
areas of the state. 

OFFICERS 2010 

President 
Raymond Smith 

Second Vice President 
Open 

Correspondln^Recording Secretary 
Jeanne Tucker 

Rrst ^Ace President 
Evelyn Henderson 

Treasurer 
Or. James L Reld 

Assistant Treasurer 
Fran Smith 

Webmaster & {Researcher 
Ted Zajac, Jr 

EdHor 
Dr. James L Reid 
(Send contribuUoftS to:) 
730 Walnut Hill Road 
Campobello. SC 29322 
E-mail: RekUas^lndstream.net 

Piedmont Historical Society Web Page 

www.Diedmont-hlstQricaksocletv.org 

THg PIEDMOhfT HISTORICAL SOCiETY 
P. O. BOX 127 

CAMPOBELLO. SOUTH CAROLINA 29322 

UPPER SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGY & HISTORY 

YXTV Aiiyi«t Nmnbef S 
Table of CooceniB i 
Piedmont Historical Society News and Notices ii 
Membership Application Fonn—2010 iii 
Send Us Your Queries and Contributions iv 
Family Record of James Douthit Sims (1803-1865), Native of Abbeville District, SC 80 
Tribute to James Douthit Sims Written in 1865 91 
An Account of Sims and Smith Emigration to and Settlement in Hamilton Co., rndiana . 93 
Servicemen Buried in the Boiling Springs First Baptist Church Cemetery 
(Spartanburg County, SC) 97 
Reminiscences of York by a Septuagenarian 101 
Death Notice of Obadiab Trimmier of Pendleton District 104 
Deadi Notice of Tom, a Slave, of Edgefield District 104 
Death Notice of Capt. George Cooper, Rev. War Veteran 104 
Chester District Equity Court Direct and Cross Indices of Equi^ Bills 1820-1874 105 
Obituary of John Bankston Davis of Campobello 107 
Fatal Bridge Collapse Over Saluda River 107 
Famify Record of Joshua Pcttit (1734-1786) 108 
Family Record of Joel Hembcee (1775-1825) 109 
Five Abbeville Marriages in 1857 131 
Hembree Youth With Spartanburg Roots Has Grave Maricer on Oregon Trail ........ 112 
Upsiate Death Notices in 1829 From The Charleston Couhet 113 
Bible Record of Phillip Porter (1764 -1841) of Pickens District 117 
Revolutionary War Pension Claims of Phillip Porter of Pickens District, SC 118 
Emigration of Two Pigeons From Liverpool to Boston 121 
Allen Families Found in Greenville County, South Carolina (Late 1700s Co Mid-1800s) . 122 
Anecdote to General George Washington at Valley Forge 123 
Death Notice of Mrs. Elizabeth Pcuett, Native of the Fairfield District Area 123 
Images of Grave Marker For Daniel Morgan (1783-1806) in Union County, SC 124 
Obituary of Phillip Porter (1764 -1841) 125 
Mary (Mollie) Smith Porter Was Not Daughter of Job Smith 125 
Family Groups and Family Connections From County Court Records 126 
Will (1808) of Hugh Porter of Abbeville District 126 
Will (1851) of Mary Smith Porter, Wife of Phillip Porter 128 
Index 129 
An Evening of Entertainment in Charleston, SC (1829) 151 
Order Form For PHS Historic And Scenic Cards 152 

Published quarterly in February, May, August, and November 
Copyri^t20l0 by the Piedmont Hbtorical Soaetj 

Spartanburg County Public Libraries ^ 
151 S. Church Street 
Spartanburg, SC 29306-3241 ^ 



Piedmont Historical Society News and Notices 

Visit our website at http://www.piedmoDt-hist0iical*8ocie^/org for recocds, publicatiotis, et aL 

Oui May meeting featured Rev. Kirk Neeiy, Pastor of Momingsidc Baptist Church in the dty of 
Spar^bu^ SC. A native of Spaitanbutg County, he spoke of his Neely family roots and how his 
^niily came to settle in this county. He then regaled an enthralled audience with several of the stones 
in his latest book, A Gwd Muk Is Hard To Find. Rev. Neely is a raconteur extra ordinaire! 

Mrs. Nannie Jeffeaes, Museum Administntor for Spartanbu^ Coxinty Histoncai Assodadon was the 
speaker at our June meeting, which was held in the Conference Room of the Moseley Building at the 
Chapman Cultural Center. She presented a compelling and emphatic oration on a history of Ahkan-
Amencan history in Spaxtanbu^ County. 

No meetings are scheduled for July and December. 

Our meeting schedule for August, September, and October is the following: 

Saturday August 21, 2010 
Ola Jean Kelly, Director of the Union County Museum, will conduct a guided tour of the holdings in 
the Union County Museum scardng at SM pm and coDtinuing as necessary una! 5;00 pm (closing dme). 
Use Museum is located at 

127 West Main Street 
Union, South Carolina 29379. 

After the tour, all those of our group who are interested are invited to meet at Blue Bay ResCautant at 
1533 John B. White Blvd in Spartanbmg for supper together. 

Please note that is date is Che third Saturday of August 

Thursday September 9,2010 at 7:00 pm 
Speaker. Chhstiae Swager, author 
Topic: General Francis Marion, '*Thc Swamp Fox" 
Pkce: Hoechst-Celanese Classroom, Spartanburg County Headquarters library, Spartanburg, SC 

Thursday October 14, 2010 at 7:00 pm 
Speaker Fdeda Patdck Davison, Dean of the L^racy, Uoiveisicy of South Carolina Upstate 
Topic: Tombstone loschptions 
Place: Irwin Conference Room, Spartai^nug County Headquarters Library, Spartanbu^ SC 

November 2010 
A speaker has been engaged, but the date has not been confirmed at this wxitiog. Check our website 
for details as they become available. 

We remind ova readers of the photc^raphic cards of historic sites and scenic views available from PHS 
President Raymond Smith. Go to the home page of the PHS website and click on FuadRaiserio view 
the titles of the currently available cards and to obtain an order form. Our readers are u^d to purchase 
packs of these cards to enhance our financial viability. We encourage all to send photos and Jpeg ims^s 
to Raymond Smith to increase our inventory for sale. A list of available cards then was published in the 
November 20D9 quarterly. A form on page 132 below may be copied to order these cards. 

u 

Note: Membership dues for 2010 are $25. 

'pUdmont îato>Ucal Soecê  
PO Box 127 

CampobellOy SO 29322 

MEMBERSHIP FORM—2010 

Name, 

Address 

PhoivNo.^ Email 

$25.00 paid by check (Make check payable co Piedmont Historical Society.) cash 
The PisdffiOfiC Hbtoxical Sodety would Uke to bchide io funne qtiaitedies a list of surnames bdog leseascbed 
AODbers. This bst should iodude infbtmatioo about (he reaeaichmg member so coetacrs cae be made. If you would like 
for your aad list of sumames/penons you ace cesearching to be mcluded m ouc pubbcation, please complete the 
fbOowing fbnn. We muai hive youc signicuxe of cooscat for puUkation of youi name and mfoematioo before we caa 
bclude your liiL As vou complete the fnrm beWy, f? include only the jafofmanoo ymi mA us tc> puHiah. 

Name; 

hfatling addfesft! 

Telppbo"*^ 

NAMES RESEARCHED ̂ deaae prmt—^imic to 10 oames) 

Sigoacure for consent to publish: 

Print 

m 



me c^uc/iic^ <ut3 conti^uition^. 

Dr. James D Reid, Editor 
730 Walnut Hill Road 
Campobello, SC 29322 

# 
Email: Reidjas@wiiidstreain.net 

Submit memSeioA^ <ij:iji£icaJXo«v or <^u/e^cJiion^ o^oiUl 

cpua^tei£ie^ to tftc 
Piedmont Historical Society 

P. O. Box 127 
Campobello, SC 29322 

iv 

89 

FAMILY RECORD OF JAMES DOUTHIT SIMS (1803-1865), 
NATIVE OF ABBEVIIXE DISTRICT, SC 

Contributed by Dr. James L Reid» 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello, SC 29322 
Major source: A typescript provided by Michael Smiih of 500 Calmace Drive, Dixon, CaHfbtnia 95620 
entitled SIMS (with subtide THIS LmLlS BOOK IS DEDICATED TO MY MOlHER EUZA SiMS HlGGINS 
1833 -1927) by Emma Frances Hi^ins Craft. The copy provided was formatted by Harlan Charles 
Goffia, Jr. and was copyi^ced by him in 2002- The Sims family infonnadon extracted from it is used 
here with his pennission. Other sources: Federal censuses; tombstone inscriptions &om Sugar Grove 
Cemettiy in Hamilton County, Indiana; this QuarUriy Nov 2009, Vol XXIJI, No- 4, pp. 131,132 

Jamea Douthit Sims 
Bom: March 5,1803, Abbeville District, South Carolina 
Died: May 2,1865, ZionsviJle, Boone County, Indiana 

Buried: Sugar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indiana 
His father: John Sims 

Qohn Sims was listed in the 1800 and 1810 censuses of Abberille Discricc, Sc He had two males 
under the age of ten years in the 1810 census. No John Sims is listed in the 1800 and 1810 

censuses of Pendleton Discrici, SC.] 
Bom: abt 1770 - Died: after about 1839, LaRue County, Kentucky 

His mother Martha (?) Peg^ dai^tet of Samuel Pe^ 
Bom: abt 1770-Died: 

Masried: April 19,1825, Pendleton District, South Carolina 
Lucindn Smith 

Bom: September 2,1802, Pendleton District, South Carolina 
Died: December 18,1870, Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 

Buried: Si^ar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Her father John Smith 

Bom: abt 1774, SC? - Died: September 26,1848, Pickeoa District, South Carolina 
Her mother Martha Pickens 

Bom: abt 1780, SC - Died: March 17,1818, Pendleton District, South Carolina 
Parents buried: Pickens Chapel Cemetery, Anderson County, South Carolina 

Their Children 
Bom: January 31,1828, Pickens (or Anderson) District, SC 
Died: 1850, Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana 
Buried: Si^ar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indiana 

Bom: December 1823, Butler Co-, Ohio; son of Ellas Higins 
Died: after Jan 24,1902, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Buried: Crown Cemetery, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Issue: James Benson, Maty Emeline 
Bom: August 16,1829, Pickens (or Anderson) District, SC 
Died: November 8,1859, Iowa 
Buried: probably Iowa 

Married: January 25,1849, Hanriltoo County, Indiana 

[1] Maty Ann Tatitha 

Married: July 9,1846, 
John Wealey Higgins 

[2] Marriia Emeline 

August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 



90 

Vao Bujso McQiutty Bom: abc 1830, Ohio, son of Hiram McQuitt^ 
Died: after 1880 census of Decamr Couac7, Iowa 
Issue: Hannah, EUen (Luelk), Amanda 

P] John McPherson Sims Bom: June 24, 2831, Habcrshatn County, Geot^ 
Died: 1900, Knightstowo, Henry County, Indians 
Buried: probably in Henry County, Indiana 

Married 1: March 3,1863, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Emma (Emelioe) Pan Bom: June 26,1842, Indiana, dau of Matthew Fair 

Died: November 26,1865, 
Buried: Sugar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, TnHian^ 
Issue: Charles Elliott 

Matried 2: before 1880 census of Henry County, Indiana 
Mrs. Jane E. $cott*Port Bom: November 1846, Indiana 

Died: after 1900 census of Henry County, Indiana 
Issue: None of recotd 

[4] Eliza Jane Sims Bom: January 24,1833, Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 1927, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Buried: Crown Hill Cemetery, Indianapolis, Indiana 

Married: January 24,1852 (50th wedding anniversary celebrated January 24,1902) 
John Wesley Higgins Bom: December 1823, Butler Co., Ohio; son of Elias Higgins 

Died: after Jan 24,1902, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Buaed: Crown Hill Cemetery, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Issue: John Theodore, Margaret Luanda de Melissa Jane (twins) 
Otza Anna Alice, Emma Frances, William Addison 

[5] Miranda Elizabeth Sims Bom: March 8,1835, Habersham County, Geot^ 
Died: August 15,1854 
Buried: Sugar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indiana 

Married: 1852, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Henry Drury 

[6] Ma^acet Louisa Sims 

Married: August 31,1854 
Rev. Thomas Stabler 

Bom: no record, Kentucky 
Died: no record 
Buried: no record 
Issue: Hannah 
Bom: July 10,1838, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Died: after 1900 census of Indianapohs, Marion Co., Indiana 
Buried: no record 

Bom: July 4,1822, Wanesfotd, Yorkshire, En^and 
Died: October 26,1908, Greenfield, Hancock Coimty, Indiana 
Buried: no record 
Issue: William J., Thomas, Mary Lousia, Edith 
Bom: August 5,1840, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Died: after Jan 24,1923 (90th birthday of his mother) 
Buried: 

Married 1: before 1870 census of Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 
Jennie A. Pugh Bom abe 1844/45, Ohio 

[7] James Addison Sims 

August 2010, VoiXXXV, No. 3 

91 

Married 2i abt 1878, Indiana 
Maty E. —?— 

[8] Emily Amanda Suns 

Married; March 12,1863 
Nelson Pact 

Died: December 18,1875, Indiana 
Buried: Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indkoa 
Issue: none by records searched 

Botn: March 1848, Indiana 
Died: after 1920 census of Marion County, Indiana 
Buried: probably Marion County, Indiana 
Issue: Thomas A., Earnest M. 
Bom: June 3,1846, Hamilton County, Indiana 
Died: August 25,1865, Indiana 
Buried: Sugar Grove Cemetery, Hamilton County, Indiana 

Bom: abt 1842, Tennessee, brodiet of Emeline Part Sims 
Died: after 1880 census of Gibson County, Tennessee 
Buried: probably Gibson County, Tennessee 
Issue: none by records searched 

* * * 

TRIBUTE TO JAMES DOU I HIT SIMS WRITTEN IN 1865 
Source: A cypescript provided by Michael Smith of 500 Calmace Drive, Dixon, California 95620 
endtled SIMS (with subtitle: THIS UTILE BOOK IS DEDICATED TO MY MOTHER EUZA SlMS HiGGINS 
1833 -1927) by Emma Frances Hi^ns Craft.. The copy provided was formatted by Harian Oiarles 
Griffin, Jr. and was copyrighted by him in 2002. The tribute below is used here with his pemnsaion. 

James Douthit Sims was hoxn in South Caiolina (probably Pickens District) Match 5, 1803. 
(Douthit was the name of a very popxilar Mediodist preacher in South Carolina.) When quite young he 
moved with his family to LaRue County, Kentucky. When 18 years old he experienced a change of heart 
and united with the Methodist Episcopal Church, which soon became impressed with his talents and 
promise of usefulness. He was licensed to exhort by Peter Cartwright and later ordained to the office 
of Deacon and Elder- While a young men the returned to his native State and mamed Miss Luanda 
^rnith^ the daughter and eldest ghild of John and Martha Pickens Smith, on April 19,1825- They lived 
near Sttoup's Iron Works for a dme and later moved to Habersham County, Georgia wb^ he 
established a tannery. In 1835 he disposed of his business and with his wife and four young children, 
started on a long and arduous journey to Hamilton County, Indiana in a covered wagon. This new 
country aftoided a wide field for his ministerial labors. 

Being ordained (and many of the ministers were not in orders), great demand was made for his 
services. Most of the Sabbaths were spent in preaching away firom home. His gjeac love for Chiisf^s 
work so completely Viim that no sacrifice he could make for the spiritual interests of the people 
was too great His talents were so varied chat he had wonderful influence with all classes — especially as 
a singer- The effect of his sin^r^ was wonderful; his voice was clear and of ̂ at range and his large 
soul fiill of the sentiment of the songs, and his gentle manner made it irresistible. 

As a preacher he was a good thinker and a fluent speaker of excellent sodal qualities. His bright 
Christian experience, clear and full, led to the attainment of the blessed state of perfect love and he 
often appealed to the church to rise to the doctrine and privileges of God's people and at the s^e time 
holding up the fundamental doctrine of justificatioo by Faith and the witness of the Holy Spirit. 

Upf^SsiOh Can&ia Gtntahgf & August 2010, VoL XXTV, No. 3 



92 

Among the $ongs he sang were "Hotneward Bound,^ "Eden Above," "Sing To Me of Heaven," 
Spark," and **The Celestial Railroad." 
In the fall of 1857, he and his wife visited relatives and the old home places in South Carolina. 

He was invited to preach on the old camp meeting ground- The whites of bis audience were in front and 
the blacks were behind the speaker- During his discourse he turned and addressed the blacks, which was 
not the custom in the South. His words had great effect on those poor people and at the dose of die 
church service an aged Negro approached him and said, *Thank you, Massa, you preached to us. The 
poor have the gospel preached to them." After their tecum home, Mother Sims related this to the frmily 
and said, "I never heard James preach when he seemed so inspired-" In September 1864, his health 
began to fail. The following winter he was prostrated with typhoid fever. He recovered suffidently to 
make a visit to his daughter, Louisa and family in Marion, Indiana. After his return home, dropsy 
developed and for three months he was a great suffcret. During his last Ulness he was gende, meek and 
submissive in spirit - being hopeful and sometimes joyful in the Lord. Sometimes he expressed himself 
in the most triumphant manner and would often have given utterance to his feeling but could not for 
lack of breach. 

On (he 26th day of March, his wife, the sharer of his toils and sacrifices, as well as his services 
and triumphs in his minisoy, was seated by his bedside and all the children were in die room, and 
supposing from his feelinp that he would not hve longer than that day, he spoke as follows, "I always 
thought when 1 came to die I would like to talk, but I can say very Utde." And as he could obtam breath 
he continued, saying to us, "Religion with me has not been a matter of fits and starts, but a regular 
business (and his country being next to Iris femily and church). I have prayed for my country every day 
since this wicked rebellion was inaugurated and I have never doubted, but believed that die government 
would be successful in putting down the rebellion. I have desired to live to see the country restored to 
peace and to enjoy the revival in the church that I believed would follow." Here he was compelled to 
stop- His prayer and his expectations with regard to his country and the con<iuest of peace were realized 
before he closed his eyes in death. We acknowledge the Divine goodness in permitting to His 
servant. Monday morning. May 1st, as I stood by his bed. He said to me, with much feeling, his eyes 
moistened with tears - *'Christ is mine and I am His, of Paradise possessed." After this he spoke very 
little and at sis o'clock in the morning of May 2nd, (1865), he peacefully passed away. And while his 
spirit thus went to God, his body which has not reclined for two months, rested, and all the suffering 
was over, it was peaceful and serene. His memory as sweet incense remains. 

"Servant of God well done 
Thy glorious war&re's past 
The battle's fought, the race is won 
And thou art crowned at last" 

The burial service was conducted by Rev. J.B. DcMott and the funeral seimon was preached 
later by Dr. Augustus Eddy, an intimate friend of Father Sims. His body rests in Sugar Grove Cemetery 
- ground upon which he had stood and addressed the living crowds, before whose eloquence both in 
speaking and singii^ vast congregations had wept 

May, 1865, Reverend Thomas Stabler 
* ¥ «r 

VfptrSmb Canfuta Ai^ist 2010, VoL XXTV.No. 3 

93 

AN ACCOUNT OF SIMS AND SMITH EMIGRATION TO AND SETTLEMENT 
IN HAMILTON COUNTY, INDIANA 

Source: A typescript provided by Michael Smith of 500 Calmace Drive, Dixon, California 95620 
entided SIMS (with subtitle: THIS UTTLE BOOK IS DEDICATED TO MY MOTHER ELIZA SIMS HIGGINS 
1833 -1927) by Frances Hi^jns Craft.. The copy provided was formatted by Marian Charles 
Griffin, Jr. and was copyii^ted by him in 2002. The account bebw is used here with his permission. 

[The narrator is Emma Frances Hi^ins Craft.] 
Sometime after my grandparents were mamed, and after they had moved over into Geo^a, 

they were surprised by a visit fromTalitha Smith and Levi Bowman, Grandmother's sister and broihei-
in«iaw. They had just been married and were on their way to Indiana, traveling in a coveted wagon. 

Many others were attracted by the rich soil of the states formed from the Northwest Territory 
and the opportunity of obtaining farms. Settlers were pouring through the Cumberland Gap from this 
time on. James 0. And Luanda Sims also decided to move to Indiana where her sister, Talitiia, had 
preceded diem. 

In the old day book are some accounts of sales of farm implements, stock, grain, and household 
goods- Although no dates are given, it is almost certain that these were the possessions of the Sims 
fiunily which they disposed of before leaving for Indiana- When they packed the big covered wapm 
with the goods they wished to bring with them and with their five httle children - the youngest only five 
weeks old - they turned their foces to the North and started for the distant Hoosier state to found a 
home in the forest Luanda's brother, Sidney Smith, and bet sister, Miranda, with their frmilies also 
came at this ma\nn^ quite a iicde caravan of three wagons. 

Those who came at this time (April, 1835) were: 
James D. and Luanda (^mith) Sims and five children 

Mary A. ags 1 (Mary Ann Talidaa Sims, bom 1 • 31 -182^ 
Emeline age 6 (Martha Emeline Sims, bom 8 - 16 - 1829) 
John McPherson age 4 fTvIac", bom 6 - 24-1831) 

Jane age 2 (mother of the author, bom 1 • 24 - 1833) 
Elizabeth (age 5 weeks, bom 3 • 8 - 1835) 

Sidney ^nH Eliza (Osborne) Smith and two children 
Martha 
Caroline 

Benjamin Madison Smith and Miranda (Smith) Smith and two children 
Monroe 
Sarah 

These three families started about the middle of April and were five weeks on the road. It tained 
incessantly, and during the entire trip, the sun shone only five days. It must have been a hard trip with 
so many Uttle children crowded into wagons. They stopped occasionally to rest and to wash some 
clothes, but it was almost impossible to dry them. They camped every night, and as soon as a fire was 
made, Ludnda anA die others would hang up the wet garments- If it were not nuning, they would spread 
the wet riothes on top of the wagons and travel that way all day. 

Before leaving home they prepared as much food as they could use before it spoiled. When that 

VppffSosab CamSna Gtneai^ fiistoiy, 2010, Vol 30ffV,No. 3 



94 

was gone, tfaey boxjght such things as the could get of the people at the setriements along the way. The 
route, especially the South, is not exactly known. Roads were few in chose days, and it in safe to assume 
that they followed Boone's Trace. We know they went through Cumberland Gap, eastern Tennessee, 
and eastern Kentucky. Reaching the Ohio River, they coxild have been fenied across at Madison, 
Indiana. 

At this point they stuck the Michigan Road which been opened the year before. They 
followed this toad to within a mile of their dtotinacion. Before reaching this point, however, they pagged 
through the new capitol, Indianapolis. It was just a small village, and they were much disappointed One 
of the party remarked, **lf you would put a little butter on it, the d<^ would snap it up." Leaving 
Indianapolis, they continued twenty miles farther along the Michigan Road, passing through the hamlets 
of Old Augusta, Eagle Viilagc, and Clarkstown. Upon nearing their destination which dey had been 
striving to reach on a certain day, they found they were unable to do so, and to their intense 
disappointment were obliged to make camp in the rain again. 

This weary journey came to an end before a cabin in die wilderness - the Hoosier home of 
Tahtha and Levi Bowman in Hamilton County, Indiana, one mile east of the Mich^a Road and two 
miles south ofJolictviUe. Although they bad only a small cabin of one toocn, die Bowmans were rejoiced 
to see their kinfoik from the South and welcomed them with hearty hospitality. TTie women and 
children found a place to sleep in die cabin while the men continued to occupy the wagons. Uncle Mac 
Sims says, "Here my father built a rail pen 10 feet by 10 feet. My mother hung up sheets against the 
aides, and here the family of seven persons remained undl the following August" As soon as possible, 
James D. Sims entered eighty acres of heavily wooded land one half mile west of by south of Bowmans, 
This land, for which he paid $1.25 per acre, was in Boone County and lay just west of the dividing line 
between Boone and Hamilton County. It was secured because a fine spring of water and a branch or 
brook which furnished abundant water for all purposes. All of thb land was densely wooded and there 
were no roads through or near it Many years bter a road, the county line road, was opened between 
Boone and Hamilton Counties. Up to this time it had just been called Tlie Lane. Yeats after this, a road 
was opened along the north line of the farm, mtersecting the Michigan Road one mile west, and the 
state road, about one-half mile east 

Near the spring Grandfather built a log house of one large room, having first to clear a space 
in the woods, and to cut the trees for logs. This house was built of round 1<^, chinked widi splinters 
or wedges of wood, daubed with clay. It had a sack chimney which was built outside the house. The 
sticks were crossed and daubed thick with day both inside and out The lower part, however, was built 
of boulders laid in day. Above the opening of the fireplace the chimney stood out from the house a 
litde way, so that the children played there, dimbii^ up and standing between the house and the 
chimney. Sometimes the hens would fly up there and lay dieir ^s. The hearrii was made of day. It was 
very hard, but sometimes it cracked and had to be mended with fresh clay. As you may suppose, the 
family was eager to lake possession of the new house, and they moved in before the doors were made 
Grandmother hung quilts over the doorways at night The floor was made of puncheons. 

The bedsteads were made of poles or sapling, one end thrust in a crack between the Ic^, and 
die other supported by a stake at the comer. Across these poles other poles were laid, making a support 
for the straw bed and b^ feather bed. However, as soon as possible Grandfather made some simple 
bedsteads which were used for many years. Two stout pegs were driven into holes in the logs and a 
board laid aaoss them. This was a shelf to hold the water buckets. Grandfather made a square table 
which served both as a woric table and a dining table. The best piece of fumirure was a cupboard which 
was probably bought Two small split bottom chairs for the children were brought fix)m Geo^ia. A 

Upper SoHtb CamBna Getmbg; August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

95 

third was left there hanging in a cheery tree. Probably a chair for Grandmother was brought also. In 
packing for the journey a large box was placed in the back of the wagon to contain bedding, clothing, 
a few books and other household treasures. The Indian basket and day book before mentioned were 
there, and also a green glass flask used to hold gum camphor. This flask was probably made about 1830 
and is a fine specimen of Early American glass. Gourds were xised for utensils in both Georgia and 
Indiana, and many kinds were in use. A gourd was used at die water pail, one held soft soap, and one 
was kept at the spring, A small gourd called a cymline was cut so that it was flat and shallow. It was used 
as a milk skimmer. A large one a straight stem which was cut off near the end. It was used to hold 
roasted coffee. This was brought from the South, t<^ther with a basket, bottle, and the day book and 
are treasured possessions of the writer. Some tdtchen utensils were bought, Including the iron cofree 
mil] which was the plaything of aU the children. 

To go back to die fiimiture, there were three bedsteads. Two stood in the comers of the room 
and one stood crosswise between them. Later, there was abo a trundle bed, which in the daytune was 
pushed under one of the big beds. Although it would seem that the room was lacking for anything 
mote, a loom was bought of a Mrs. Shy. A la^;e spinning wheel and a small one were added, and also 
a set of winding blades. Grandfather's rifle was placed on forked pegs over the door. The ftiroishings 
of the pioneer cabin were complete. 

As soon as he family was settled in the bouse. Grandfather built a long stable for his horses. He 
was very fond of horses and always gave them the best of care. One, named Pony, lived to be twenty 
-eight years old. Pony was full of fire and ginger, but seemed to know when a woman was on her back 
and was more gende than wben a man was riding. Grandfather cleared a small piece of ground and 
sowed some turnips as it was now late in the season to plant anything else. These turnips, grown on rich 
new soil, were as large as saucers and very sweet They were a most welcome addition to the meager bill 
of fare. Tbere was an abundance of same game in the woods - pheasants, wild ducks, geese and pigeons. 
Wild turkeys, coo, were plentiful and often came ri^t through die door yard. Deer were seen, 
sometimes one was kiHed. Ail this helped furcusb meat fox the family, but Grandfather was much to 
busy his land to spend much time hunting. It is said that he once shot a deet and fhmlring he 
had it, laid aside his gun and approached the deer ti it But the deer was only stunned and 
jumped up and bounded away. So there was no venison that day. When Mac became older he trapped 
quail and turkeys. 

The first entry in the day book after reaching Indiana shows that 8 Vi lbs. of tallow at 8 ''A was 
bought of Mrs. Manlove. This was used to make candles. The candle molds were tin tubes in clusters 
of four or six. A wick was cut for each candle. A knot was tied in ne end of the wick, which was put 
through the top and bottom and fastened at each end with a small sticL The melted tallow was then 
poured in and the mold hung out of doors to harden. Sometimes in hot weather the mold was placed 
in a bucket of cold water. To remove the candles the knots were clipped and the mold held over a fire 
for a few seconds. Then die candles slipped out very easily. Every Saturday a supply of candles was 
made for die following week. Sometimes in an emeigeacy, a turnip was scraped out and filled with 
tallow with a rag for a wick. But a good fire in the big fireplace, especially if hickory back was used to 
feed the flame, gave sufficient light for knittii^ and most other purposes. 

A ^eat sorrow came into Grandmother's life at this time when her riscer, Taiitha (Smith) 
Bowman, became very ill in her cabin home. As there was no one to take care of her, Grandmother 
brought her sister to her own house and cendetly ntreA for her untii her death on November 3,1835. 
Taiitha Bowman left a young son, William, who was reared by his Aunt Miranda His father, Levi 
Bowman, was a looking pother says), who loved to roam the woods with his gun. 

U p p e r C a n M e a  G e n t d e p  ̂  Aiyigt 2010, Vol 3^QV, No. 3 



96 

Icfocmation is meager in r^ardi to the n€:rt two years - 1836-7. They were probably spent io 
clearing the land. This entry is found in the day book: 

August 4,1837 Borrowed 50 lbs flower from Stonekmg 
J, D- Sims got 24 'A lbs 
S. Smith, the balance. 

So it is probable that some wheat was raised this year, as Grandfrther would have to pay back the 
"flower** that was borrowed. 

Before this dme, however, it is probable that the Methodist Society was oreanaed io this 
neighbothood. I quote Uncle Mac Sims as follows, "Amid all the cares and hardships incident to 
pioneer Me my father found dme to cast about him and to hunt up a few hardy pioneers who, like 
himself, had brought their religion and their church certificates with thetn into the wilderness." In 
TOmp^y with Sidney Smith and George Bowman, Sr. A society was formed which was known as the 
Sugar Grove Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Almost the first thing that Mother (Eiira Sims 
Hig^) remember is going to a meeting at Sidney Smith's house. She was probably about four 

old. I^e preacher was Rev. John Duaan, the ftther of Dr. Nelson Duzan and Dr. George Duzm 
^«e ̂ o doctors were the physicians of the neighborhood for many years. Another time Mother 

little history is Just a simple chronicle of the every life of our Grandparents' 
stSl-L nLTrh 1"' ^ of those other femilies - thdi brot^d 

nUce Smith bought a ftum about two miles north of Levi Bean's 
a C ofJol^f^- In time they acquired some land adjoining their fiitm and built 
^ homl eaXfr ^ ^ 'o live in until th^uld build a log cabin, 
nccup." SLrrnfoTl-lupt^ ^ is still owL and 

I.V ".:t o'S.hd„ hi. .to, 
and later added a frame house tair  U Bowmao. built hewed log hou5e 
buildiDffs. After a few vo^n: ^ s^cessful frtmet built a kige bam and other substantial 
him in the breast, injuring hii Jung TuW^^is foiled ® ^ and struck 
buried ri844) in the Su^ JL ^ / Mowed and caused lus death. He was the flrst person 
land for the Sugar Gr^Church ® ^ He also gave adjoining 
before the 
built In the summer Sunday School h' 11 • u ^ ̂  house before the church was 

of course, was treated as a member of the family amier,and. 
Aunt Elr iaoften made sal t  

the "sponge** or yeast and cause it to fall OfT^ whenever he had a chance, he would shake 
After AuItEMn's death L iw^ solT^^^t'^r'^ 

various parts of the country. children mamed and their descendants live in 

Meetings wt^ako h^t^S ho^ northeast of Giand&thei. 
a brgefimtilyofchildren, but the mother Marvl5^°I^S, 

. "CKens Bowman, had died in the South. -W * • • • 

V/frS^ G~4». eS-fto^ August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

97 

SERVICEMEN BURIED IN THE BOILING SPRINGS 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY {SPARTANBURG COUNTY, SC) 

Contributed by Evelyn Berry Henderson, Church Historian, Phone: (864).578-0313; 
Cell: (864) 680-6321; E-Mail: hendefsofiq7Qllflr^fg)beUsoufh.npt 

(Original copy was retyped for quarterly format by Betty Jean DilL) 
Editor*s Note: Additional infotmadon not on grave markers is enclosed by square brackets, | ]. 

NAME/SERVICE BRANCH/WAR BIRTH DATE DEATH DATE IN CEMETERY 

7 - 5 -1924 

12-11 - 1906 

8-14-1893 

4 - 21 - 1896 

5-16-1912 

6-17-1924 

Garland A. BAGWELL 
RM2, U.S. Navy, WW U 

BroadusD. BISHOP 
S.C. PFC, WW II 

HoUis Dean BISHOP 
U.S. Amiy,WWI 

Lotency H[emiaii] BISHOP 
S-C. PVT., 4 Recruit, WW I 

Louie Lee BISHOP 
U.S. Army, WW 11 

Marvin Lee ^^Buddy" BISHOP 
S.C. PVT., 30 In£ 3 Div, WW 11 

Roland E. BLALOCK 8 - 11 - 1906 
PVT., Medical Dept, WW II 

Sgt Glenn J. BOWEN 11 -26 -1918 
ASM, WHO WAS lOLLBD ON NEW GUINEA, WW 11 

James Claude BLASINGAME 3 - 7 - 1922 
PFC, U.S. Army, WW H 

Robert Gibson BRADEY 2 - 9 - 1922 
PHM 3, US- Navy, WW n 

EzelleM. BRADLEY 3 - 15 - 1917 
S. C. PVT, Co. H. 10 Inf., WW U 

Columbus Lee BRANNON 3 • 27 - 1839 
PVT, Co. C, Inf. Regt Holcombe Legion, CSA 

Raymond R.  BRANNON 2 -  24 -1892 
S.C. Famer, 307 Aux., R3 .̂ DEP VC, WW I 

Clyde BROWN 3 -  30 -1914 
U.S. Army [WW II] 

Claude CoRis BURGESS, Sr. 
Tec., U.S. Army, WW IT 

John Frederick BURNETT 
American Legion 

Leioy CAMPBELL [P^ 
S.C. BGLRC, 104 Am Inf. 29 Div. [WW I] 

John Hu^ CANTRELU, Jr. 8 - 13 - 1906 
Capt. U.S. Air Force, WW II 

10-9-1920 

6 - 25 - 1890 

1 - 28 - 2005 

12-27-1970 

I  -4-1979 

5-13-1965 

4 - 13 - 1988 

8-18-1944 

12-29-1968 

4-23-1944 

6-25 •  1998 

II - 19 - 2000 

12-15-1967 

4-11 - 1911 

8-16-1963 

9 - IS - 1974 

12-26-1998 

9-29-1955 

3-22-1939 

9 - 8 - 1997 

Row 28 

Row 2 

Row 16 

Row 19 

Row 14 

Row 26 

Row 12 

Row 12 

Row 22 

Row 14 

Row 30 

Row 21 

Row 9 

Row 27 

RCFW2 

Row 29 

Row 20 

Row 30 



98 

3-3-1986 

3-30-1988 

6 -  29 -1926 

12-30-1906 

Row 30 

Row 30 

Row 25 

Row 14 

Diehl Thomas CANTRELL 9 - 3 - 1909 
Tec. 5, V S .  A m y ,  WW U 

Lawrence Fred CANTRELL 7 - 13 - 1912 
PVT., U.S. Amy, WW n 

Edward A. CAVANAGH [NO DATE] 
N.Y. PVT O-M. Corps, WWI 

Albert Patterson CLEMENT 4 - 5 - 1847 
Entered Service July 1864. Blanchard^s Bogade, 
First Corp., Co. A, 1 st Bat., SO Reserves, CSA, WAR BETWEEN THE STATES. 

Edgar L.COGGINS 1 -24-1894 10-12-1918 Row 22 
Member of 30 th Div., COD 118 Inf. Co. D, KILLED IN ACTION, WW I 

George Broadus COGGINS 10-6-1908 9-10-1991 
Tec. 5, U.S. Army, WW II 

Canol iJ .  COLLINS 10-15-1912 8 -26 -1999 
U.S. Army, 87 Inf. Veteran 87th Inf., U .SJ^. 

J-A. COLLINS 2 -14 -1831 2 - 9 -1908 
A Veteran Soldier of Co. K, 5th Reg- Bratton^s Brigade ICSAI 

Robert L. **Bud" FOSTER 7 - 28 - 1912 11 - 20 - 1997 
Tec. 5, U-S. Army, WW II 

Boyce L.  FOWLER 3 - 29 - 1896 11 -24 - 1920 
In Service 10 Months, WW I 

Noble Woodfin FOWLER 1 - 14 - 1919 5 - 7 - 1991 
Tec 5, U.S. Army, WW II 

JasperN.  GATES 3-1-1876 12-18-1944 
S.C. Capt, 62 Pioneer Imp., WW I, American Le^on 

1-7-1927 Madison D. GU-ES 
Tec. 5, U.S. Amy, WW Tl 

W. Broadus GREEN 7 - 4 - 1907 
(American Flag on Grave. No Information.] 

Carl HALL 3 . 13. 
S.C., F-3, US Navy, WW I and WW II 

Sam E.HALL 2-1-1894 
S.C., PFC, Infiantty, WW I 

WiUiam Shuford HARDIN 7 - 11 - 1922 
S.C., Tec. S., Co. E, 59th Armed Inf., WW II 

William Raymond HAWKINS 11 - 27 - 1934 
T U S-Ait Force, Ret, VIETNAM WAR 
James C HEATHERLY 3 - 5 - 1925 

PFC, U.S. Army, WW 11 
Henry Grady HENDERSON, Jr, 6 - 15 - 1920 

S.C., CMI, USNR, WW H 
Wallace Bozeman HENDERSON t - 9 . 1924 

U-S. Navy, NoMM2c fl), WW IT 
Served on the U.S. Ship Onerstetter 4 years. 

4-19-1997 

4-11-1975 

12-26-1968 

3-4-1971 

11-17-1968 

10-16-1974 

8-9-1981 

4 - 2 -1959 

10 - 7 - 2005 

Row 2 

Row6 

Rov6 

Row 27 

Row 30 

Row 26 

Row 18 

Row2 

Row 30 

Row 26 

Row 18 

Row 30 

Row 24 

Row 8 

Row 12 

Row 12 

99 

11-14-1917 Winhed Harold HENDERSON 
CM2,U.S.  Navy,  WWII 

Clarence Bertram HIGH, J  r .  
BM2,U.S.  Navy.WWII 

JoeS. HIGH 
In Service; in Army 

Alvin Cave HOLLAND 
CPL, U.S. Army, WW E, KOREA 

John R[alph] KIMBRELL 9 - 5 - 1921 

7 - 25 - 1919 

1929 

1-4-1927 

10-2-1976 

10-18-1978 

P8 - 31 -] 2008 

7 - 28 - 1978 

7-25-44 
PFC., GAVE HIS LIFE FOR HIS COUNTRY, TINIAN, WW 11 

James Tilman KIRK 8 - 1 2 - 1 8 8 0  
1  S-C. Inf., Co. I, SP AM WAR 

J a m e s  C l y d e  " S h o r c y * '  L A W R E N C E  9 - 1 3 - 1 9 1 1  
SC. Tec. 4,450 Ord., Ham Co., WW H 

7 - 8 - 1928 

10-10-1952 

5 - 3 - 1957 

7 -16 -  1978 

3-1-1911 

11-29-1935 

9 • 21 -1974 

7-8-2006 

Nathan LINDSEY 
PVT., U.S. Army, WW U 

Milton D.LOWE 
CWO, U.S. Navy, fWWlI] 

Jerry MARLOWE 
In Service, Air Force 

R o b e r t  W. M C D OWELL 6 - 2 6 - 1 8 4 5  9 - 7 - 1 9 2 8  
S.C. VOLS, Co. K, 5th Reg.. WAR BETWEEN THE SATES 

R(obenJ DupieeMcMULIN 4 -  27 -  1912 2  -  2-1969 
S.C. Tec., S 78 Finance, D. ISB Sec. WW H 

Frank Sherman MONTIETH, St .  3-31-1918 
SGT.,U.S. Army.WWn 

John C[alvial NOLEN 12 - 14 - 1913 
S.C. GPL, 96 General Hospital, WW II 

Wil l iam B.  NOLEN 9-9-1836 
CSA, 1861 - 1865, WAR BETWEEN THE SATES 

Joe Chris topher  OWENS 3-18-1929 
S.C., SSG., US Army ReL, KOREA, VIETNAM, BSM ̂  " 

Will iamVfi^]  PARKER,Jr .  10-1916 8-8-19/ '  
PFC, U.S. Marine Corp., WW 11 

Williaro PARRIS (Son of David & Sarah PARJUS) No Dates 

A Veteran m. 30-19151 

pS^Motmary record: Confederate Soldier. Buried just^ you go up 

1S,C. Military, WAR OF 1812 4 - 25-1955 
Julius C. POWEIl. 5 - 25^911 

S.C. PVT., Co. G, IASFINGJ 
Cohimbus E. RIDINGS ^ ^ 

S.C. PVT., Medical Dept, WW I 
U}î S«.U, 2010.V6L XXIV.No. 3 

4 -  24-1985 

12-20-1968 

5-18-1900 

8-26-1973 

Row 25 

Row6 

Row 1 

Row3 

Row 1 

Row 26 

Row 17 

Row 24 

Row 30 

Row 26 

Row6 

Row 24 

Row 24 

Row 12 

Row 22 

Row 29 

Row 12 

No Marker 

No Marirer 
the $C^. 

Row7 

Row 27 

Row 21 



5 -15 -1916 11-21-1975 Row 2 

11 -13-1906 9-14-1978 Row 8 

2- 11 - 1842 8-3-1910 Row 20 

3-14-1818 8-25-1864 Row 25 

1760 [Amelifl, VA] [3-19-] 1833 Row 13 

100 

gohn) Walter ROLLINS [2 • 21 - 1897) 3 - 11 - 1937 Row 24 
S.C., PVT, 53 Inf., 6 Div, WW I 

Marvin O. SANDERS,  Sr .  5  -  22-1917 5  -  28-1961 Row4 
S.C-, Tec- 3, Co. C, 116 Medical BN Med. Coip 1941 - 1945 
WW 11, KOREA, 1955 - 57 

Ira A(ugu8tu8] SEAY 
Tec. 4, U.S. Army, WW II 

Frank M. SEAY 
PPG, U-S. Army, WWn 

James SEAY 
CONFEDERATE WAR 

John L. SEAY 
CIVIL WAR 

Reubifi SEAY 
[Tall White Marker] REV. WAR. Virginia line A Blind Man 

[On Back of Ma^er] 
STRUCK BY A CANNON BALL AT UTTLE YORK, PIGEON HILL, VA 

WED IN 1780 TO MARY ANN JONES 1765 1845 
ERECTED BY MARY NANCY MILLS (AND) JOSEPH GAINEY 

Capt Rial Benjamin SEAY, Sr. 1826 1864 Row 5 
S-C- VOLS, 5 Regt. CONFEDERATE STATES ARMY 

Wil l iam Jefferson SEAY 12 - 27 - 1822 2 - 26-1894 Row 14 
S.C. PVT, Co. M., 7 Regt, S.C. Reserves, CONFEDRATE STATES WAR (Army) 

Clarence G- TATE 8-21-1893 9 -13 -1966 Row 30 
N.C., PVT, Co. D., 119 In&mry, WW I 

Loyd Winston TURNER 5 - 2 - 1906 8 - 30 - 1973 Row 29 
S.C S/SGT. U.S. Air Force, WW II, KOREA 

CarlD.  WALL 12 -  31 -1897 5-10-1940 Row26 
Fireman 3 Class, U.S. Navy, WW I 

Benjamin Franklin WARD 9 - 17 - 1917 5 - 2 - 1947 Row 18 
S-C- C., BC, USNR, WW II 

Walter Leonard WILSON 7 - 20 - 1905 9 - 21 - 1980 Row 16 
U.S. Army, WWII 

Additions: 
James M-LOW No Market 1801 Died; 6-7-1866 Row 16 

CONFEDERATE WAR - CPL/PVT. Teh Reserve. 13th Reserve Co I by wife 
Rober tMASON 12 -  25-1868 9  -  20-1892 RowlT 

Served in a war, according to ftunily. 
James [J. B.] MOORE 6 -22-1932 3 - 8 - 2010 Row 22 

Served in the Army (non-combatant Korean 

VpfmSotah Gtmakg, August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

101 

REMINISCENCES OF YORK BY A SEPTUAGENARIAN 
Continued from Vol XXIV, No. 2, May 2010, pp. 66-71 

Concribuced by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobeilo, SC 29322 
Sontce: Yoikville Rnquirtr, issue of Thursday January 20,1870, p. 1, coL 7 

It was in die summer of 1776 a battalion, composed mosdy of men &om York, was ordered to oppose 
4e Oieiokee Indians, who had been induced through the machinations of two Scotchmen, Alexander 
Cameron and John Stewar t ,  to  espouse  the  Br i t i sh  s ide ,  and ra ise  the  war  c lub.  This  body of  men was  
under the command of Major Frank Ross. It was in July they took up their line of march, and before 
they arrived at the ''Block House," in the notth-eastem part of Greenville district, the residence of 
Colonel Height, an Indian trader, they met with the exciting intelligence of the murder of Col 
Height a Wh^ the pillaging of the statloQ, and the abducdoo of Mrs- Height and her two dau^teis, 
by the savages- In addition to these awful tidii^, they heard of the tale of the murder of a son of 
Colonel Height, which caused the heart of each brave soldier to beat with sympathy and deaue to 

avei^ these outrages- , i . > • 
Youne Heirfit had heard of the base purposes of Cameron and Stewart which contemplated a n^g 

of the ; and having &om boyhood known the chiefe of the Chetokees mtunacely, he hoped to 
have inn. enough to undo the work of the wily Scotchmen, and fearlessly went alone ro Ae 
Keowee towns, for the purpose of persuading them against taking die war-path. He was too late, "^e 
evispint was not to be ̂ o^, and not only were bis efforts as peac^k« among them 
but Lf barbarously murdered the unoffending youth, who had confidently ^ne ^ 
early^th was the Lre sad, because of the broken life and wrecked hopes that feU 
Zaffianced to Susan PanS, the daughter of another Indian trader, whose post was at another "block 

house, situated where the town of Greenville, S. C now stands thirst of their 

Afiet the deed of hloo^ like the 

looked upon him as a fiiend ^ „f gentle Susan Parris was fairly 
too, their plan to loll his fechei and destroy his ^ foreot her own woes to 
paralyzed by the unexpected blow of her Ws Ly foTcommon loss. She 
avert disaster and sorrow to oth^. Haose ^ poUcics. she knew that she 
quickly feU upon a plan to s»^tbem. . As soon as dark came, 
need not look for assistance. Therefore, unaided, swallowed up in her great apprehension 
she took a horse from the stables, and g^e hurried along, hoping to apprise 
for the father of her friends, through the dark, ̂  ,o escape ic Sad, indeed to relate bet act of 
them of the threatened calamity in tune to enab between Susan Parris and the murdered 
heroism was in vain. The Indians knowing tbei^ti^s wig surmised 
man, on discoverir^ a horse had been taken troro e s , others, broke their encampment, went 
bet design and destination. Ibey humc^y ® bfeless fonn, and smoking ruins, told her aching 
through a nearer way, and when arrived a bleeding, life 
heart her efforts to save were fruitless. . lescuing Mrs. Hei^t and her dau^itcrs 

Major Ross pushed on with bis command, in e op he could restrain his men from 
from their capthtitv. As they passed Parris's Smtao^ of Susan Pairis to save the Heights, 

Cwv&v ' 



102 

and sympathy for her sorrows, induced them to hold her hxha and his property sacred and pass him 
unmolested. 

Some miles beyond Reedy River, the baflalion joined General Williamson, who bad twelve or fifteeo 
hundred men under his command. The combined forces proceeded rapidly, and as they drew near the 
Keowcc towns, every effort was made to avoid falling into any ambuscade which mi^t be laid by theit 
cunning foe- An advanced guard was composed of one hundred and twenty-five men, whh an addidon 
of twenty-five Catawba Indians, who were valuable ausdlkties in such a campaign as this.* ^ee footnote 
at end of this article,] They were placed in the front ranks- And with characteristic caution of iheii mode 
of warfare, wotild often pause in the march, and examine with the greatest care, the bark on the tallest 
trees, to ascertain if they had been ascended ; for it was the practice of the southern Indians, in their 
warfare, to have a certain ntimber of ^'climbers" to look out, as well as "runners" to btiag in news. 

It was not long before they descended a cove. Here the Catawbas made a halt, and pointing to the 
wild pea*vine and rank weeds freshly broken and trampled upon, which gave evidence that some 
numbers of feet had recently traversed this place, they advised that the advance-guard shovdd remain 
bete, until the main body of the anny came up. But the whites were impatient to go on ; and although 
the Indians insisted on going no forther, they were finally overcome by persuasion, and again took up 
the 1'^^ of march. The trail now descended into a valley, covered with grass, situate between two 
bald mountains and a gushing rivulet Following the course of the branch awhile, they came to the 
spxii^ around which large smooth rocks were lying in abimdance. The (^uick eye of the savage wamoi 
was caught directly by a few com-ficld beans scattered here and there, which, attracting their attendoo, 
a minute survey showed them on a flat rock the foot-print of a nak'^d foot It being noon day, and the 
rock exposed to the scorching rays of a July sun, it was incontrovertible proof diat the enemy was near 
at hand. Tbc Indians now refused to go on till the remainder of the army came up, which by thk time 
was two or three miles in the rear. Tbe refusal of the Indian to advance caused a padey of half an hour 
or more, when the proposition was made by a young Frenchman, an aide-de-camp of Moulcrie*s, named 
St Pierre, who was a volunteer in the expedition ; that the Capetin of the advance-guard should lead 
them on. The Captain hesitated to take the responsibility of so hazardous an undertaking. "I willleadi," 
at last exclaimed the impetuous St Pierre., "if the rest will follow." To this all readily acceded. 
Accordingly, he went forward following the plainly marked trail This filed direcdy up a bald mountain, 
with no growth, except rank grass and wild pea-vine higher than a man's head. In sin^ file with trailed 
arms, and in perfect silence, they ascended the mountain. They had gone about four hundred yards, 
when jphin^ went the report of a rifle, and the rash but brave and generous SL Pierre fdl dead. A quick 
succession of shots reverberated from cliff to cliff, poured forth ftom the guns of the concealed 
Chetokees. The clamor was enhanced by their yells, producing a terrific effect The whites found 
themselves "each man his own commander," and in their confusion, leaving the path beaten down by 
their ascent, ran helter-skelter through the long grass and luxuriant pea-vines, making poor speed, as 
they ihoxjght, for every ten or twelve steps they would become so entangled in the vines, that the only 
way to ̂ cate themselves quickly was to hold their guns tightly in front against thdr thighs, sprawl 
themselves forward and toll, head over heels, rise as quickly as possible, and run, then when again 
eatwm^ anotiier somersault and toll The hostile Indians had planted themselves throughout the tall 
gr^s aWe, with tomahawks and scalping knives in hand, and seeing their foes tolling and tumbling 
peU^-m^ down the mountain, of course imagined them to be severely wounded, and bounded forward 
to finish fliem wiA a tomahawk and secure the coveted acalp for which the British sovemment, to their 
shame it is recorded, gave a guinea apiece. 

Major Ross was wiA the advance-guard, and probably the commander, till the voluntary assumption 

VpptrSotah CanSaa Ai^ust 2010, Vol X5CV1, No. 3 

103 

of diat position by young St. Pierre in the disastrous attempt just recorded. He was among those who 
rolled to the bottom, and in a httle lavine was attacked by an Indian- They grappled. In the struggle 
boch dropped their weapons, but not till from both the blood was flowing freely. Ross was a 
fonaikably athletic "•'an ; the Indian was muscular, but naked and greased—a custom of Cherokee 
wamors—and holding him was like balding an eel The savage was about to gain advantage, when a 
soldicf, rnming up, (oi tathei rolling down), saw "the situation clubbed his musket and knocked the 
ladhn down. Major Ross, faint from loss of blood, fell at the same time. He had received a blow on 
the head from the Indian's tomahawk, which he thought had fractured his skull, and believed death was 
upon him. By this time the Chcrokees had ceased the pursuit and withdrawn up the mountain. The 

bruisedi, wearied and disheartened, gathered around the Major, who was man much beloved, 
amor^ the Su^eon. After a short examination he exclaimed, 'Tooh I Ross, you can talk, now if 
you can bite, your head's not broke, and youll not die." The Major e^erly seized the finger of the 
Doctor thrust in his mouth and bit so vigorously that the old Sur^on screamed loudly with pain- All 
felt petfeCT confidence in the Doctor's surgery, never doubted his theory, and were delighted at the 
evidence afforded of their friend's certain recovery. Ross, himself, felt much improved by his successful 
effort was helped to his feet, and walked to where his late antagonist was lying, who, though in the 
agonies of death, grinned defiance at his adversary. Ross took the Indian's tomahawk, and to terminate 
his mortal sufferings, buned it in his brain. 
Tbe main body of the army having arrived, they fbrthwirii. though with more precauOo^ pursued the 

Cherokees up trie mountains, but did not overtake them that day. Late m the eve^ they amved at 
the first Keowce towns, containing about seventy-five wigwams. The entire population bad fle^ ^ 
the only human being to be seen was an old Indian squaw, whom they s^d as ^oner, and af« 
pulling gteen com torn the smiling fields, suffidenc to feed tfaeit horsed, destroyed what remained 

burned the huts to the ground. They placed the oW woman on an 1^ p^y.^d 
drcc^her to pilot them to the nearest Indian town, promismg to let hex go uninjured,^ ^ 
bidding but tteatening death, if she dealt treacherously wtth them, old squaw ^ed wi^ 
coSpt at their overtiL and warnings ; and when the encampment broke up 
4e men started on the march, they felt it was with an ambiguous smile the old woman beckoned them 

All day, through a most broken and n^d idles from 
of the te<apcure of Mrs H^ht and hex two ^ ^ guide led them into narrow 
the town, where the Cherokees has asseinbled. ^ pmcmice. It was useless to cry to 
defiles, amongst Men trees, btokeii ^•^^.^ barraii. besides they felt satisfied she had 
proceed. The troops could not travel through the ̂ k, ic j, r^v for use. for chev were, 
mislead them, and they must halt for trie ^<^fires, hear their fiendish yells, and, later 
by this time, in sight of the town, couM plainly wailing and screams of a female 
in the night, what was indeed heartrending to ^ country and darkness were such 
voice. This drove the officers and men to &ir desp . ^ 
that, altho.^ many made superhuman exern^ ̂  attempts to proceed worse than useless. At the 
that encountered chtun at each step, and rend^d^a t̂stp^  ̂  ̂

first ^immetii^ of day they pushed ^ ° from the fiie, around which, 
d^d, but the naked ct^rpse of ^ w^nce, and ended the suffeting of thett poor 
throu^ the n^t, the cruel savages had tJ^cea ^ ^ ^ piously buncd 
victhn. A soldier pulled off his coat Mid fiirew i logger our men pursued the sav^es, then 
her araz the scene of her sad death. For a lew y 

U!^S«a eS- August 2010. Vol XXVI. No. 3 



104 

reluctantly gave up the effort; but in retumii^ completely devastated the Indian country—btimingtbe 
towns and destroying the green com—after which the little atmy was disbanded. 

Not long after, Cherokees sued for peace, were compelled to cede their lands beyond the 
mountains of "Unacays," to South Carolina, of which now arc composed the districts of Gieeoville, 
Anderson, and Pickens. 

The daughters of CoL Hel^t were sold ftom one tribe to another, and at last got to the Mississippi 
river, where a French soldier happily met, and benevolently bought them from the Indians and earned 
them to New Orleans, ftom whence he sent them to their relatives m South Carolina, five years after 
the massacre of their parents. 

* I think it more than probable, that this body was ecdrely composed of York meo, with the addidon of die 
friendly York Indians, all under the command of Major Ross. The account I have gwen, I had ftom the lips of 
two of the actors. First, in my boyhood, from Mr. WiUiaro Ervin [jir "*], whose tUnely assistance had saved 
Major Frank Ross' life. In his strug^c with the Indian; and years after Mr. Ervin's deadi, meedng Mr. John Kidd, 
who was also in the Keowee expedition. He gave me the same account, incident for incident They both 
belonged to the York Banahoo. [*• In an earlier reminiscence the same aufiior presents a beef sketch of ̂ Uiam 
Ervin; sec this Quarterly February 2003 (Vol- XVII, No. 1), p. 27. (His name was spelled William Erwin in the 
York County Probate Court records of his estate; sec pp. 32-33 of the Quarterly dted above.) Lacet. a sketch 
of Major Frank Ross by the same author appeared in the August 2003 issue, pp. 119-120, of this Quarterly 

» » » 

DEATH NOTICE OF OBADIAH TRIMMIER OF PENDLETON DISTRICT 
Source: Charlestoo Cottrier, issue of Friday February 6,1829, p. 2, col. 3 
Death.^1ii Pendleton District, on the 22d ult [fanuary 22,1829] after a short and very severe illness. 

Col- OBADIAH TRJMMIER, aged about 68 years. He has been long a respecuble inhabitatant of that 
district, which he some years since represented in the state Senate; and has left a lai^ famdy of childiea-

* » 

DEATH NOTICE OP TOM, A SLAVE, OF EDGEFIELD DISTRICT 
Source: Charleston Cotrrier, issue of Friday March 27,1829, p- 2, coL 5 

DEATH.—In Edgefield village, S. C. on the 17th instant [Match 27, 1829] TOM, a Neeto man, 
belong to Mis- Bacon, at the great age of o« hundred and thirtyyem. He himself rated his a« a ICT 

high^, and from the reach of his memory, there is little doubt that he was at least as old as has 
been stated. He came to that nei^borhood from Viiginia, about twenty five years ago. He died from 
the gradual waste of natuie, without any disease, and appatenUy without pain. 

D^TH NOTICE OF CAFT. GEORGE COOPER, REV. WAR VETERAN 
bource, Charleston C*wn<r, issue of Tuesday August 4,1829, p. 2, coL 5 

rKersW District], on the 20ih ult [July'20,1829] Capt. GEORGE COOPER, 

m^d^cfh^ T!,?- " <^"ring the arduous struggle for our 
SLtthrm^dTt w ^ enterprising officer, in the UttU ban^s fellow 
a^ens, who retained the field mider General Marion, in defiance of the supetaor power of an invading 

Upf>^SM» CofoBna Aug«t 2010. Vol XXVI, No. 3 

105 

CHESTER DISTRICT EQUITY COURT 
DIRECT AND CROSS INDICES OF EQUITY BILLS 1820-1874 

(Continued from Volume XXIV, Number 1, February 2010, pp. 30-31) 

Tmnsccfl>ed by Dt- James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Rd, Campobello, SC 29322 
Note: £4iui7 Court and petitions usually contain family information, and they are therefore 
valuable genmlogical sources- These files can be ordered from the Reference 6c Research Divisiofi, 
South Carolina Department of Axchives & History, P. O. Box 11669, Columbia, SC 29211-1669- As 
afintstep, one would be well advised first to inquire as to the number of pages in the file of inccfest. 

GYFLRISS 
Pttsslet, Asenatb 
Poa^John 
Piatt, Henry 
Pagui,JatDe$ 
Peay,Joho etal 
Ptiett, James 
Pagan, James 
Pagan, James 
Parks, Wm D 
Pendetg^ass, David 
Phi%s,OW 
Pattefsoo, Giles J, Admi 
Pinchback, 
Pcay, AJ etuxetal 
PhilJ^, John et ux et al 
Patterson, Giles J 
Patterson, J 
Pickett, WL etal 
Pickett, John R 
Pinchback, David 
Pridc,PhebeA 
Patterson, GJ In re Lucy Heath Ex Parte 
Patterson, GJ in re Adam Heath Ex Parte 
Patterson, GJ in re 1 C lipford Ex Parte 
Patterson, GJ, Comm. 
Pinchback, William 
Postell, Cadand 
Patterson, G J, Comm-
Patietsoo, G J, Conxm-
PattersoQ, O J, Comm. 
Parks, Nancy 
Pattetson, O J, Comm. 
Patterson, G J, Comm. 
Patterson, G j, Comm. 

DefefLdant(s) 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
John M Barber 
JohnM BaAet 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 
James Cocketal et al 
W B Lilly, Admr 
C C Hinton 
Jas A Westbrook et al 
Rob' Royele 
J H Walker et al 
Benjamin W Macon 
John H WilJdns et ux et et 
Mary J Pickett et al 
Ex Parte 
Ex Parte 

Clffq Paper No. 
220 

Sarah Wt^t 
Walter B Metts et al 
W" Dees et al 
W®' Wade et al 
W™ Wade et ai 
W*" Wade et al 
^ M dc Chelsee Robins 
T W Moore et al 
Elizabeth L Lipford 
Robert Agnew 

Petition 
Petition 
Petirion 
Petition 
Bill 
Bill 
Petirion 
Petition 
Petition 
Petition 
Bill 
BiU 
Bin 
BiU 
Bill 
BiU 
Bin 
BiU 
BiU 
Petition 
petition 
Petition 
petition 
Petition 
BiU 
BIU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 
BiU 

221 
248 
249 
250 
250 
284 
295 
331 
403 
370 
371 
382 
393 
401 
404 
435 
437 
440 
430 
473 
484 
485 
487 
453 
461 
465 
477 
478 
479 
483 
485 
499 
505 

Years 
1847-1S49 
1847-1849 
1849-1851 
1849-1851 
1849-1851 
1849-1851 
1851-1854 
1854 
1855 
1858 
1860 
1860 
1861 
1861 
1864 
1368 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1860-1863 
1864-1868 
1864-1868 
1864-1868 
1864-1868 
1867-1868 
1867-1869 
1866 
1867-1868 
1867-1868 
1867-1868 
1866-1869 
1866-1869 
1866-1874 
1866-1874 



106 

Patterson, G J, Comm. S M Creighton BiU 505 1866-3874 Patterson, G J, Comm. 
(Here ends the 
(There weie no "Q's") 

Ray, John et ol Erasruaus Estes el al Bill 20 1826-3829 
Raih, Abner et ux et al Mary Moore et al Bill 29 1830 
Rosbotough, John et ux et sd Sally Key Bin 58 1834-1835 
Rodman, Sarah Thomas Rodman et al Bill 81 1836-1837 
Roberts, Nichols et us et al Marry Terry Bill 85 1836-1837 
Radich, Ulzick et ux et al RGMills Bin 83 1836-1837 
Rodman, James et al Thomas Rodman et al Bin 93 1837-1838 
Rice, William F Hopkins Bill 95 1837-1838 
Rainey, G L et al Stephen Keenan Bill 96 1820-1840 
Reid, Joseph John Plaxico et al BiU 105 1820-1840 
Rodeo, G B et us etzd Geo^ P. Hill BiU 126 1841-1843 
Rr->Km<5r*n Admrv John Kennedy et al BiU 141 1837-1844 
Robinson, L A John Kennedy et al BiU 141 1837-1844 
Robinson, J A John Kennedy et al BiU 141 1837-1844 
Ready, John A, Admr Jane Ready ec al BiU 143 1837-1844 
Russell, J C Jessa CUfton BiU 148 1837-1844 
Ready, John D Jane Ready ec al BiU 175 1837-1846 
Robinson & Caldwell R & J Caldwell Bin 377 1837-1846 
Robinson, Robert Jane Robinson eC al Bin 186 1837-1847 
Robinson, John et us Ezra Baxter BiU 191 1837-1847 
Ross, J ames Sr et ai £x Parte Petitioa 209 1837-1849 
Ross, David et al Ex Parte Petiticrti 209 1837-1849 
Ross, James Jr et al Ex Parte Petition 209 1837-1849 
Ross, Mary et al Ex Parte Petition 209 1837-1849 
Ross, J ane ec al Ex Parte Petition 209 1837-1849 
Ross, Margaret et al Ex Parte Petition 209 1837-1849 
Ross, Sidney et al Ex Parte Petition 209 1837-1849 
Russell, J C Ellen C Guthne BiU 220 1837-1849 
Russell, Sarah J Ellen C Guthrie BiU 220 1837-1849 
Roden, Jonas et us Mary Jane Poag BiU 223 1837-1849 
Rodman, Tbomas BiU 227 1837-1850 
Rodman, Alexander William Heath et al BiU 227 1837-1850 
Ragsdale, Lewis N Sarah Hopkins et al BiU 229 1851 
Rosbotough, W A, Admr Martha D Parks BiU 239 1851 
Rogers, Sallie John Allen BiU 243 1853 Robertson, Elisa Griffen Coleman et ai BiU 272 1853 RnndeU, Saml J Sarah RandcU et al BiU 275 1853 Randell, John B Sarah Randell et al Bill 275 1853 RandcU, Oans Sarah Randell et al Bin 

A# / 
275 
280 

1853 
1854 

Robinson, Btady H E H White, Admrs et al Bin 

A# / 
275 
280 

1853 
1854 

(To be continued) 
* * * 

VpptrSffiai (MSaa GmaAtgf Au^t 2010. Vol XHV. No. 3 

107 

OBITUARY OF JOHN BANKSTON DAVIS OF CAMPOBELLO 
Souice: Carpkna Spartan̂  Wed., Feb, 8,1888, p. 2, coL 3 

MAJ. JNO.BANKSTON DAVIS departed this life on the 31st day of January 1888,iothe63dy^ 
of his age. His disease was of the heart and liuigs. 

He was bom near Campobello where he Li^ed all his life. In early life he was afflicted with a 
disease which unEtted him for the occupation of a Eumer and beii^ very fond of books, considerable 
attention was paid to His education which was obtained for the most part in the common schools of the 
countzy. He was taught Latin by Wm. Golightly, a very efEdent teacher in his day and Enished his 
education at an academy in the lower end of the county, taught by Wesley Wofford. 

He was tau^t surveying by Jno. C. Hoyt. Afterwards he was engaged in engineeting, and was 
for several years employed in the location and constzuction of the Spartanbtxrg and Utiion R. IL In his 
punger manhood he was promoted to the office of Major of the 2d battalion, 36th Regiment, S. C. M. 
and was afterwaids a member of the staff of the 9th Brigade. He was a first class stirveyor, a practical 
fenner, and for a number of years before the war he was a m^istrate, beii^ well posted on the common 
law of the cotmtry. At the opening of the war, he volunteered, and entered the service as first Lieutenant 
in the Holcombe Legion. 

He was afterwards engaged in engineering for the armies in Virginia. Since the war he has 
devoted most of his time to the business of his profession and his form. He took and interest in 
education and all matters concerning the public welfare, and within the last one or two years, has 
efficiently represented the county in the Farmer's Convention in Columbia. In usefulness as a business 
man, in general intelligence, reading and scientific information, he soared far above the ordinary level 
He was passionately fond of Uteracuie. It was only recently, he was making arrangements to join a class 
for the study of Prof Lozetic's new method of psychological development of the mind. 

He was by nature quick, and impolsrve and at times ambitious and passionate, but underlyii^ 
this, he possessed a kind heart which was beautifully exemplified in his devonon to an aged snd 
venerablemother, whose death preceded him by only one month. He was kind to his fnends, hosprtahle 
in his home, neat in person, and dignified in general d^ortment ^ ^ . 

He was pati^t in his last illness, which was of short duration and his ftiends have i^n to 
hope that he is now enjoying a happy immortaUty beyond die tomb. Fnend 

• • * 

FATAL BRIDGE COLLAPSE OVER SALUDA RIVER 
Source: Charleston Cornier, issue of Tliursday October 8,1829, p. 2, col 4 

[From the Ê ieid Carobaian.] 
die I9ih September last Messes Johnson and Udmer, of Abb^ with some 

mianĉ jqjatr. on m K i <,r Ware's Bndce on their way to a Camp Meeting at Kings 
^ u, a wagoa. wth the tvheela u^os, twelve of 
Chapd,« Uurena. ̂ hen ̂  of L ehildren,3betwe«, three and fooryeara of age, and 
fourt^ f^ mto water ~ Mr Johrtson, were drowned The body of the youngest waa 
the other about si^ ° day. Soon after the wagon fell, Mr. Latimer saw his 
recovered in two or ftiree hours, of the elder no . up by in clothes, and being deiennined 
Child about three m^ths old, water and after much eaerdon, (having t«ce sunk beneath 
to save Che child or drown hi^elf, ^ „ child in the eight or ten years old, 
the water.) fortunately artamcd a rock where he [^cither the horses, nor... ?]- This affoii wiU 
was also saved The horses, nor wagon were matenally iniured- [JU, Mcitner 

surely prove a caudon to bridge owners. , » * 

. ^ /- ^ Wirtwv AuBUst 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 



108 

FAMILY RECORD OF JOSHUA PETTIT (1734-1786) 
Coottibuted by Ted 2a)ac,Jr. 41535 Schaden Rd., Eiytia, OH 44035 tcdzajac@gmfliLcom 

Sources: US Ceosus, Tombstone Research, NSDAR Database and record copies. The Petnt 
Cortespondeot, a newsletter by Michnel Cooiey 

Joshua Pettit 
Bom: 1734 in Esses County, NJ 

Died: 1786 in SO 
Burial: Pettit Cemetery, Spartanburg County, SC -

Married: Most Likely in NJ 
Rachael Monroe 

Bom: 1736 in Ulster County, New York 
Died:1786 in Spartanburg District, SC 

Burial' Pettit Cemetery, Spartanbu^ County, SC . 
Their Children: 

|1| Mary Hannah Pettit Bom:1757 in NJ 
Died: 11 Oct 1839 in TN 
Burial: Post Oak Springs Cemetery, Roane County, TN. 

Matried: 
Joel Hembrec Bom: 1755 Spartanburg, SC 

Died: 16 Feb 1825 in Roane County, TN 
Burial: Post Oak Sprir^ Cemetery, Roane County, TN. 

His Father James Hembree [See the friniJy of Joel Hembree oo pp. 109-111 below.] 
Isaue: Rachael, James N-, Zachariah, Matilda, Rosannab, Obediah, Benfamin Franklin, 
Lyons, Sarah, Joel Bird, and Andrew. 

[2J Henry Pettit Bom: 22 Jan 1763 in Essex County, NJ 
Died: 12 Oct 1838 in Rutherford Coun^, NC 
Burial: Bills Creek Cemetery, Rutherford County, NC. 
Revolutionary War Pension Number: W5528-

Mamed: 7 Feb 1783 in Spartanburg District, SC 
Mary Ann (Anna) Poole Bom: 22 Feb 1763 in Granville, NC 

Died: 6 Sep 1845 in OA 
Burial: Ebenezer Bapdst Church Cemetery, Carmcay, Gilmer 
County, OA 

Her Parents: William (The Tailot) and Elizabeth Stoval! Poole 
Issue; WiUism, Stjrsh, Henry, Mary Ann, Rebecca, Elizabeth. Hannah, Anna, John, and Susannah. 

[3] Mary Pettit Bom; 20 May 1767 in Essex Coun^, NJ 
Died: 8 Feb 1769 in Esses County, NJ 

[41 Benjamin Pettit Bom; 20 Jul 1769 m Essex County. NJ 
Died: Before 1840. 

Married: 20 J un 1771 
Elizabeth P. Hindman Bom: 20 Jun 1771 

Canina  ̂ AuguM 2010, Vol XXTV, No. 3 

109 

Died: Before 1840. 
Issue: Jean (Jane), Rachael, Aaron, Henry, Hannah, Isaac, Hiram, Silus, Rhoda, Andrew, and Leal 

[5) In&nt Petrit Bom: 2 Nov 1771 in Essex County, 

[6] Joshua Pettit Bom: 12 Sep 1773 in Essex County, NJ 
Died: 29 May 1827 in SC 
Buriak Pettit Cemetery, Spartanburg Coun^, SC 

Married: 1789 in Spartanbu^ District, SC 
Judidt (Juda) Poole Bom: 6 Dec 1766 in Granville, North Carolina 

Died: 20 Dec 1842 in SC 
Burial: Pettit Cemetery, Spartanbu^ County, SC 

Her Parents: William (The Tailor) and Elizabeth Stovall Poole 
Issue: Elizabeth, Nathaniel H., William Poole, John Pinkney, Rachael S., Henry, Joshua, Mary, and 
Hannah. 

[7] Abraham Pettit Bom: 29 Oct 1776 

[8] Rachael Petdt Bom; 9 Apr 1779. 

FAMILY RECORD OF JOEL HEMBREE (1775-1825) 
Conmbutedby Ted Zajac.Jr. 41535 Schaden Rd.. Elyha. OH 44035 ted.zsiac@8mailcom 

Sources; US Census, Tombstone Research, NSDAR Database and record copies. Roots Blanches 
Leaves by Bob Hembree, 11819 Maple St, WhitBer, CA. 90601 

Joel Hembree 
Bom: 1755 in Spartanbu^ SC 

Died 16 Feb 1825 in Roane County, TN 
Buriak Post Oak Springs Cemetery, Roane County, TN 

His Father: James Hembree 
Married: 

Mary Hannah Pettit 
Bom: 1757 in New Jersey 
Died: 11 Oct 1839 in TN 

Buriak Post Oak Springs Cemetery, Roane Co^ty, TN 
Her Parents: Joshua and Rachael Monroe Pettit 

Their ChUdren: 
Bom: About 1774 in SC 

|1) Rachael Hembree 
Married: 
Hugh Davie 
^^ Bom: about 1775 in SC 
PI James N. Hembree ^ 351 Washington County. AR 

Married: in 1799 in SC Bom; 1779. 
Nancy — ? — 

' 



110 

l89ue: Mourning, JoelJoedoa, Doada, James Jasper, Matilda, Absalom Jefferson, 
Sarah Elizabeth, Cynthia Lonon, Hiigh Laws on, and Isaac Newton. 

^ee p. 112 below for of the Oregon Trail marker for Joel Jordon Jr and commentary.] 

[3] Zacbariah Hembree Bom: 1777 in Spartanbu^ County area, SC 
Died About 1840 in TN, 

Married 
Rosannah — ? — 
I^sue: James L. and WlUkm. 

[4] MatUda Hembree Bom: 25 Jun 1779 
Died: 20 Aug 1878 in MO 
Buriak Stockton Cemetery, Stockton, 
County, MO 

Married Ist: 
Cbarles White 
Issue: Eber 
Mamed 2nd: 26 Jul 1814 in Roane County, TN 
Benagah Q. B.) Pennington Bam: 18 Aug 1770 in VA 

Died: 18 Oct 1855 in Mo 
Burial: Stockton Cemetery, Stockton, Cedar 
County, MO 

Issue: Sarah and John Barton 

[5] Rosannah Hembree Bom: About 1785 in SC 
Died; Probably in TN after 1850 

[6J Obediah Hembree Bom; About 1790 in SC 

(7] Benjamin FfanUin Hembree Bom: 18 Jan 1793 inSC 
Died It Jan 1864 in AL 
Burial: Harris Chapel Cemetery, Bryant, 
Jackson County, Alabama 

Mamed 1st: 6 Feb 1812 in Roane County, TN 
Margaret Lyks Bom: 12 Aug 1794 in SC 
T  T s  1 -  . . .  1 2  O c t  1 8 4 0  i n  B r i d g e p o r t ,  l a c k a o Q  A L  Issue: RobertLyles, l5aac,James, Sarah, and Pmitin.. geport.jaatson,m, 
Mamed 2ikd: 1841 in TN 

Bom; about 1801 in NC 
Issue: None Known Died After 1880 in Probably AL 

[8] Isaac Lyons Hembree Bom: 13 No. 1796inSpar.anburgCounty,SC 
Died: 13 Apt 1864 in MO 
Burial: Ce<ir Gap Cemetery, Stockton, 

UfiptrSoai GmfSiu Auguw 2010, Vol XXEV, Np. 3 

in 

County, MO. 
Married 12 Nov 1823 in TN 
Mary (Fanny) Blaltt Bom: 6 $<^1803 

Died: 21 Feb 1836 in TN 
Parents: Thomas and Miss (6rst name unkxkown) King Blake 
Issue: Joel Thomas, Martha Susan, Hannah Caroline, Hugh Heiculuous, Jasper Newton, 

Miranda, and Mary (Polly). 

[9] ^*^1* Hembree Bom: 1798 in SC 
Died: ki AL 

Married 
Joshua Permingtoii 

[101 Andrew Thompson Hembree Bom: 31 JtUy1803 in Spartanburg District, SC 
Died: 5 Nov 1873 in Windsor, Sonoma Co, CA 
Buriak Sbiloh Cemetery, Windsoi, CA 

Married 17 Jan 1833 in Moigan County, TN 
Martha Lorinda McCoy 
Issue: One female child bom 1830-1835 

[U] Joel Bird Hcmbtee Bom: 26 Nov 1W in^ 
Died: 9 Apr 1860 m MO 
Buriak Cedar Gap Cemetery, Stockton, Cedar 
County, MO 

Macried 28 Jan 1830 in Roane County, TN . 
Sarah (Sally) Wilbite ^ 
Issue: Sarah, Joel Bird, Julia, and Hu^ Lawson. 

• * » 

FIVE ABBEVXLI-E DISTRICT MARRIAGES IN 1857 
Source: The Independent Vms (Abbeville, S- C.) 

^ MARRIED 
issue of Friday December 4,1857, p. 2, coL 7 

OU de 12th ult by Re.- H. T. Slo^ Mi. H. T. OLIVER, of Mtss., to Mt« SALUE C FRAZIER. Esq., 

of Abbeville, S. C. ^fFfttUy December 11,1857, p. 3, coL 2 _ .. _ , 

Oud.3dimt.bytheRe..J.F.abeit.Mi.GEORGEFAiaNto^M.^U^^ 
issueofFridayDecemberll, l857,p.3,col.2 

Ou the 3d inst by the Rev. J. F. Gibeit, Mr. JAMES YOUNG to Mi.. AGNESS CAIi^WEU, dl of thi. 

On the 15th instant, by Rev. Jas. F. CnbW iJr- „ 2 coL 7 

On Tuesday, the 24th ult by Jas. Goss ot Oa., Mr. rup 

Vtf̂ s«<a, ' 



112 

HEMBREE YOUTH WITH SPARTANBURG ROOTS HAS GRAVE MARKER 
ON OREGON TRAIL 

Conoibuted by Ted Zajac, Jr. 41535 Schaden Rd,, Elym, OH 44035 ted-zajac@ginaiLcom 

"July 18-A very bad toad. JoeJ J. Hembiee soQ Joel fel off the waggeon tung & both wheels TOD over 
him. July 19-Lay buyJoelHembree departed tbi«; life about 2 oclocfc.". (Quoted 6x»mWilliamThompsoQ 
Newby's Diary of the Eimigration of 1843, p, 3, entries for July 18 and July 19^) 

A small hand carved headstone has inscription "1843 J Hembree" and is located on the Oregon trail 
in what IS now Wyoming. It is connected to the Spartanburg area- [Note the "backward" 41 

Joshua Petnt was. according to the NSDAR, a patciot that fou^t in CoL Roebuck's regimenc durias 
the Amencan Revolution. Bom about 1734 in New Jersey. Joshua came to the Spartanburg area and 
mamed Rachaei Monroe. Their ftimily record is detailed elsewhere in this Quarteth- Joshua and 
Rachael's daughmr Mary Hannah Pettit married Joel Hembree. ako a patriot of the American 
Revolunon. Mary Hannah and Joel's femily record is also provided in this Quarteth-. In 1806 Mary 
Hmnah and Joel moved to Roane County. Tennessee and lived in Blue Spring Valley » 
T Hembree was James N-Hembree. Aboutl799 

(unknown last name) and they were members of the Friendship 
Baptist Chu^ at Pauline. SC. In about 1806 they moved to Roane Co., Term. I^ter they movedT 
t^ss^andtoArkan^s In 1843 at least two of their chhdren Joel Jotdon and Absolom Jefferson 

Applegate Wagoi Train, 

1. Oregon-Califoruia Trails Assodatioa wxvw.nrta.tratfe, 
2. Roocs Branches and Leaves, a Hembree Newsletter by Bob Hembree 

« » a 

UpfitrSctOB Can>bu Ctmahp ̂  August 2010, VoL XXIV, No. 3 

113 

UPSTATE DEATH NOTICES IN 1829 FROM THE CHARLESTON COURIER 
Contributed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello, SC 29322 

[Note: ulL = uldmo = last month & inst. = instant = current month] 
Issue of Monday January 5,1829, p. 2, col. 3 [Edgefield District] 

DEAlH.-^On the 8th December last, at her residence on Saluda River, In Edgefield Distdct, Mrs. 
NANCY MAYS, late consort of Gen. Samuel Mays, deceased. 

Issue of Tuesday January 13,1829, p. 2, col 3 [Edgefiekl District] 
DEATH.—At the family residence, in Edgefield district, on 1st mst Mrs. EUZA HAMMOND, wife of 

Col Samuel Hammond, in the 45 th year of her age. 
Issue of Tuesday January 20,1829, p. 2, coL 4 [York District] 

DEATH. On the 8th instant In York District, in the 72d year of his age, after a lingering illness, Mr. 
WAITER CAJ^ON- He was a nadve of this State, and in the revolution took an active lolc in die defence 
of die liberties of his country. 

Issue of Thursday January 22,1829, p. 2, coL 2 [Pendleton DUcrict] 
DEATHS. Suddenly, on Friday evenmg. 16di inst at his residence near Pendleton, of a paralytic 

afOicrion, Dr. GEORGE HALL, in the 56th year of his age. Dr. Hall was fotmedy a respectable physician 
of Chaiieston, and had been for the last nine years a lesident of Pendleton dist—On the 17di inst Mr. 
ABNER CROSBY aged about 40 years, a nadve of Pendleton, and a stticdy honest man-

Issue of Thursday February 6,1829, p. 2, col 3 [Pendleton District] 
DEATH.—In Pendleton District, on the 22d ult after a short and very serious illness, CoL OBADIAH 

TRIMMIER, m about 68. ... [ See p. 104 above for complete obituary.] 
Issue of Tuesday February 24.1829, p. 2, col. 3 [York Distnci] 

DEATH. On the 9th inst at his residence, in York District Mi. JOHN BERRY, aged 76 years, he was 
an active soldiet of the Revolution. 

IssueofThursdayMarch20,l829,p.2,coL4 (Pcn^eton Dwtnc^ 
DEATH.—In Pendleton, on 5th inst MARTHA jANE, only daugbttr of Mr. Thomas Gaillard, aged six 

yeus and ten days. ... [A long eulogy will be omitted here.] * 
lVsueof-lliurad.yM»rch20.1829,p.2,coL4 [Pickeos D.stnc.l 

DEATH—On the 7th February, at his residence on Toxaway, Pickens d^tnct, CM^ h^Y,^. aged 
60 years. He was a native of N. En^d, but for many years a F 

Issue of Friday March 27.1829. p. 2. coL 5 [Et^field astnct] 
DBATO.—On the 8th inst. at his residence in EdgefieW District, S. C. in 59th year of his age, 

ALEXANDER CRUMPTON, Esq. [See April 2,1829 belowj Diatrictl 
IssueofFridayMarch27.1829,p. 2,col5 [Edgefield DistnctJ 

DEATH-At ifield, on L 19th inst after a short illness. CoL MATHIASJONES. a respecuble and 

iafluendal citiaen of ̂  f l' [Edgefield District] 

t h e g r e a t a g e o f o e e i a e d r v i f W f ^ ^ f l " -  - ^ d g e f i e l d D i s t r i c t )  

OEAm-AtlS^rnLtftSJ^i:S^n\el9thinstCoLMA™ASj 

yeai of his age. ... [See March 27.1829 ab^ „ 9 coL 3 [Fairfield District] 

ddzen of Fairfield District [See March 27,1829 above.] 



114 

Issue of Thursdaj April 2.1829, p. 2, coL 3 [Kershaw Distdct] 
DEATH.—In Camden, oo the 25DI ULT Mr. DANIEL C. PARKER, aged 23. 

Issue of Tuesday April 14,1829, p. 2, coL 5 [Gteefiville District] 
DEATH.—At his residence in Greenville, on 29ult Mr. SAMUEL CRAYTON, an old inhabitant of that 

place. 
Issue of Wednesday April 15,1829, p. 2, coL 4 [York District] 

DEATHS.—On the 4ch inst Mrs. MARTHA WILLIAMS, consort of Col. M'C- Williams, of York District, 
in the 23d year of her age.—On the 2d inst. Mr. William Steele, of the same district, after an illness of 
about duee months. 

Issue of Friday April 17,1829, p. 2, coL 4 [York District] 
DEATH.—On the 3d insc. in Yoik District, Mr. Geotge Durham, in the 91st year of his age. He was 

a soldier of the Revolutionary War, and a much respected citizen. 
Issue of Saturday May 23,1829, p. 2, col. 6 [Edgefield District] 

DEATH.—In Edgefield, S. C. 12th inst. Mr. RANDALL W. BLAND, Merchant, in the 22d year of his age. 
Issue of Monday May 25,1829, p. 2, coJ. 5 (Edgefield District] 

DEATH.—in Hambu^ (S. c.) on the 16th inst after a severe and protracted illness, THOMAS 
M3RYDE, late of this city, in the 29th year of his age. His latter days were passed in humble resignatioo 
and pious hope. 

Issue of Tuesday May 26,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [Edgefield District] 
DIED, In Hambu^ S. C. on the 16th inst. ftom Dengue Fever and debility. Dr. P. FABER, a nattFC 

of Germany, and for many years a resident and skillful physidan of Chariestoti, aged about 55 years. 
Issue of Tuesday May 26,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [York District] 

DEATH.—On Wednesday, the 20th instant, Mrs. EMMA, consort of Julius M. Martin, Esq. of 
Yotkville. 

Issue of Monday June 15, 1829, p. 2, coL 5 [GteeaviUe District] 
DEATH.^At his residence in Greenvilie District, on die 22d ult. Mr. JACOB LEAGUE, in die Tlstyear 

of his age. 
Issue of Tuesday July 7,1829, p. 2. coL 6 [Union District] 

DEATH.—In Umon Distnct, on 25U1L Mrs. EUZABETHD. BENSON, wife of Aboer Benson, Esq. and 
oldest dau^ter of Gen. EUjah Dawkins, in the 26th year of her age. 
r... ™ . c of Tuesday July 14,1829, p. 3, coL 1 [Kerehnw District] 
D^TO.—At s Cteek, Kershaw District, on the Ut inst Mrs. HARRIET, consort of Mr. Daniel 

C. Ruft, in the 33d year of her age. 

np,-™ A I»S7fWedn«da7july29.1829.p.3.coLI [FairfieldDistrict] 
1 U ^ S. C. on the 19 th inst, JANE BE£I, daughter 

of Wiliiam Bell, sen., in the 23d year of her age. 

DP A™ A .'R P- 2- [Kershaw District] 
U GEORGE COOPER , of Salem, Sumter District, in the 

^ ;,:.^P-\''^'''°'®'°'*«fiJJri«£hnoticeofthisRevolutionaiyW»iVeteraii.] 

VpjxrSMb O- 2010, Vĉ  IDOV, No. 3 

115 

Issue of Monday September 1,1829, p. 2, col. 6 [Laurens District] 
DEATH.^IN Laurens District, on the 14th ult Miss LuCY B. HERNDON, youngest dau^TET of Col-

Betty Hemdon, of Newberry District. 
Issue of Wednesday September 3,1829, p. 3, coL 1 {Abbeville District] 

DEATH.—In Abbeville District, a short rime since, Major JOHN McCOMB. 
Issue of Tuesday September 15,1829, p. 2, coL 5 [Yofk District] 

DEATH. On the 1st inst. Mr. JAMES MX^LAIN of York district. He was a soldier in the late war. in 
which he lost one arm. 

Issue of Tuesday September 15,1829, p. 2, coL 5 [Kershaw District] 
DEATH.—Ac Church Hill, Alabama, on the 22d ult. Mr. EUGBNE WILLIAMS, formerly of Camden, 

aged 21. ^ee October 1,1829 below.) 
Issue of Thursday September 17,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [Kershaw District] 

DEATH. At Plane Hill, near Camden, on the 2d inst the infant Son of of Governor Miller, aged 4 
weeks. 

Issue of Friday September 25,1829, p. 2. coL 5 [Anderson District) 
DEATH.—In Anderson District, Rev. MOSES HOLLAND, in rise 7L8E year of his age, and in the 47 ch 

or 48th year of bis ministry. . . _ 
Issue of Thursday October 1,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [Edgefield District] 

DEATH.—In Edgefield District, on Saturday evening the 19th ult. Capt BENJAMIN HARRISON, m the 
6l8t7earof his age. ^ . • 

Issue ofThursday October 1,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [^tshaw District] 
DEATH.—At Church HiU, Montgomery County, Alabama, on the 16 ch ulr. Mr. EUGENE WILLIAMS, 

Ptinttr, in the 22d year of his age, a native of Camden So. Ca. gee J^, ISffl a^ve] 
Issue of Saturday October 3,1829, p. 2. coL 5 (Abbevdk D.^ct] 

DEATH.—On the 7ch ult at the residence of her fother in Abbeville Discnct EUZABETH M. PARKER, 
dauBhterofThomasPatker,mthe8thyearofberage. 

Issue of Thursday October 8,1829, p. 2, col. 5 [EdgeBeld D^tnct] 
DEATH.-In Pottersville, Ed^field Dist on the 22d ult Mrs. ^ ̂  

Milton, age 67 and 11 "eSldren. aU of whom were 

li^fThursdayOaober8,1829,p.2,coL4 [AbbevtUe Distnct] 
MtZnrtA.^^r-[An accouni of abridge coUapse over Che SalutU^ 

young children of a Mr. Johnson. The entire arricle appe^ on p. 

DEATH.—At his residence in Kershaw District, ™ 
Mr. FINLEY M'SWEEN, a native col 4 [Fairfield District] 

Issue of Tuesday Octo • NANCY FREE, in the 57 th year of her 
DEATH.—On the 15th inst. m Fairfield Oistnct, ivirs. 



116 

Issue of Fidday Octobei 30,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [York District] 
DEATH.— In Yoris District, on the 15th inst Miss ELIZA LUCINDA M^CaLL, of the viJhge of 

Yotkville. 
Issue of Saturday October 31,1829, p. 2, coL 6 [York District] 

Death.— In York District, 14th insL in the nint^tbird year of his age, THOMAS GuUlOU, A 
distinguished soldier of die Rerolutioo. 

Issue of Thursday November 5,1829, p. 2, coL 4 [Pendleton District] 
DEATH.— Suddenly, in Pendleton, on the 24 th ult General JOHN M'MLLLION, aged about si*£y«five 

years. He was an old and well known inhabitant of that district, having been some years since, a 
membet of the House of Representatives of the Statt, Sheriff of the district, and cecendy Brigadiet 
General of the Ut Brigade. 

Issue of Friday November 6,1829, p, 2, col 4 [York District] 
Deaths.— In York District, on the 24th Mr. JOHN ForSis, ^d about 90 years ; a soldier of the 

Revolutionary war.—On 26th uJt. Mr. ANDREW MCCULLOCH, between 50 and 60 years of age. He was 
a native of Ireland, and for several years a respectable citizen of that District. 

Issue of Monday November 9,1829, p, 2, coL 5 [Spartanbu^ District] 
Death.— In Spartanburg on the 21st ulc. BURDETT L. BvETTS. 

Issue of Saturday November 21,1829, p. 2, col 5 [Abbeville District] 
Death.— in Jackson, Butts County, (Geor.) after a short but severe illness, Mr. SA>fU£L STARK, a 

native of Abbeville disc South Carolina, aged 28 years. 
Issue of Tuesday November 24,1829, p. 2, col 6 [Abbeville District] 

DEATH.— In Abbeville District, 4th inst the Rev. JAWES CROWIHER, age 65. [Sec next notice.] 
Issue of Friday December 4,1829, p. 2, col. 5 (Abbeville District] 

DEAm—In Abbeville District, on Thursday the 4th insL[jyVJ the Rev. James CrowihER, in the 65th 
y^ of his age. The deceased emigrated from England during the revolution war, and setded in 
Abbevdle. He Monged to the Baptist church of which he had been a member upwards of 35 years. 
In the death of this truly good man, the whole community in which he lived, feel deeply penetrated— 
men of rel^ous denomination viewed him with the most affectionate regard and esteem. 

Issue of Saturday December 5,1829, p. 2, col 5 [Newberry District] 
DEATH.— In Newbetry District on the 15th ult. Mrs. MARY GLENN, in the 70diP] year of her age. 

I str December 10,1829, p. 2, col 5 [Abbeville District] 
Abbevtlie Distnct, on the 25th ult. JaMES CRAWFORD, in the 49th year of bis age. Mr. 

of IreUnd, emigrated to the U. States when young; resided several yeaTin the 
City of Charleston, and &om thence removed to that District 

nPATH December 10.1829. p. 2. coL 5 (Lancaster District] 
District, SC Georgia, on the 18th ult JOHN S. Heath, Eaq. a native of Lancaster 

DBA-™. Tn December 10,1829, p. 2. coL 6 [Edgefield District] 
CAWtM-GEHECiTA^-ninthyeatofhis 

<S- C.) on the 8th inst Mrs. ̂  H Js. rrife of 
Mr. William Hu^ of that own. Mrs. Hughs was a native of Richmond, (Va.) 

V « » 

UfpfrS^ CWw ^Hx^Ay^ 2010, Vol XXIV, Na 3 

117 

BIBLE RECORD OF PHILLIP PORTER (1764-1841) OF PICKENS DISTRICT 
Contributed by Loiene Fisher, 22 Goose Trail, Taylors, SC 29687 

Soiitces: Vital dates and names (except as noted in record below) from a list found in the Bible of Mrs. 
Unity Porter Brock (Mrs. John W.), as transcribed by Leonardo Andrea (a professional ̂ neaiogist, now 
deceased) 

Phillip Porter was bom 1 Jxily 1764 
Mary Smith wife of Philhp Porter was bom 1769** 

Children* 
1. Elizabeth Porter ... Daughter bom 25 Feb. 1784 

2. Hugji Porter ... Son bom 14 Feb. 1786 

3. Rebecca Porter.. . Daughter bom 25 Feb. 1788 

4. WilHam Porter . -. Son bom 20 Feb. 1790 

5. James Porter ... Son 20 Feb. 1792 

6. Martha Porter ...Daughter bom 5 Aprill794 ... abo listed as Patscy 

7. John Porter... Son bom 20 March 1796 

8. Joseph Porter -.. Son bom 2 June 1798 

9. Bazifil Stnith Porter ... Son bom 2 Sept 1801 

10- Job Porter. ..Son bom 8 April 1804 

11. Thomas Porter.. .Son bom 2 Dec. 1807 

12. Mary Ann Porter ... Daughter bom 12 Feb. 1814 

13. (Samuel A. Porte bom 1815 pet 1850 Picket District. SC census) 

Comments by Andrea 

^e dead, and ma^ 
nheBiblepage.ownedby^Jolm^B^^h^^^^^^ 

Fmm my Clayton data: at" N^t^kyton. 

JatJsXtet / 20 Feb. 1792 / 16 Feb. 1892 ... Tombetone 
He was almost 100 years old. 

Bidmp Fmnd. Asbuty tnenttotts Phillip Pottet - a^ M^o^s^tet. ... Tte Phdhp Portet 
found^ the Poiter-e Chapel Methodist Church mPt^ens Co., S. C. 



118 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION CLAIMS OF PHU-LIP PORTER OF 
PICKENS DISTRICT, SC 

Contdbuted by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello, SC 29322 
Source: Revohjtioiiary War Peosion File R, 8550 (S. C-) Philip Potter (Mary) 

Pedtion of Philip Porter to the South Carolina Legitislature (18 Novenber 1831) 
To the Hoooiable the Senate and members of the House of Representatives of the State of South 

Carolina the Humble petition of Phillip Porter Sheweth diat be now in the 67 or 68 year of his age has 
raised a large Family and they have all become of age and doing for their selves and he has no family 
Except himself and his wife and the petitioner sheweth that he has for many years of his life an aildii^ 
man and not able to accumulate Property, he is now old & not able to work and without help £tom the 
State of South Carolina where he has rendered great Service must of course soon become in a suHeiii^ 
cituation or be dependant to tbe chancy of His friends and as this Petitioner has been a faithRil Soldier 
of the tevohjiioaary scruple all his aid was rendered in that gloaous smiggle for liberty be hopes 
you take his peddon in condderadon and grant him a pension as is a&owed to others in similat 
circumstances the petitioner sheweth that he was Bom in nords Carolina gUfbrd County removed 
to South CaroUna in the time of tbe war and settled in abbeviJle dist in this state and there resided 
during the war and the peddoncr sheweth diat he was early under afm« when he came to the State the 
first Tour was a volunteer Tour against the Indians under Col. Kihgore and then home and there served 
three months Tour under Capt Roseman scouring the fconder and was stationed at Noirads Block 
house in abbeville where he served a dangerous of duty in guarding and providk^ provisioa for the 
benefit of the fort and after he served his Tour at that place he then voltmteered tinder Capt Robert 
Maxwell in the horse service for an other Tour the said service scouring and ranging die ftontiers where 
he your petitioner under went many hard trials and many dangers your petitioner sheweth that be was 
ready at every Beck and call of Capt Robert Maxwell about the close of the glorious stiu^ie for hberty 
to turn out and scour the frontiers and beat back the indians in which service he often acted as a Spy 
and if your honorable body shall hear the prayers of your petitioner he as in duty bound will ever pray 

The State of South Carolina, Pickens disccict} before me the subscribing Justice for die said district 
appeared Phi% Porter the above Pedrioner and made oath in due form of law and sayeth on his oath 
that all the ftcts set forth in the above Petition is Just and true Sworn to and subscribed this 18 day 
of NOT. 1831 before me Baily Barton J. Q.} [s^ed] Philip Porter 

Schedule of Phillip Porter's Property 
The following is a Just and true schedule of the Property of Phillip Porter 

439 acres Poor land Part Mountain given mto Tax collector last Ouatebfjwl 
13 head Cattle 
a stock of hc^ supposed 30 head or upward some of them bdi^ shy 1 cant Exactly say 
2 head of base [horse] beast not valuable 
6 or 7 head of sheep — and a few farming Tools and the necessary house hole and 
Kitchen furniture for a small family . no article of a fine Quality — as to Cabinet wodt 
dc 2 beds de furniture 

The State of Soa^ Caiolina, Pitdteas tlistiict} before me the subscdbingjustke Personally t:ame and 
appear^ Phillip Porter and made oath the within is a Just and true schedule of all the his effects and 
says on Ins ^th that he has not dispossessed himself of any property in order to obtain a pension from 
the state Swom to this 18 day of Nov. 1831 before me Bailey Barton J. Q.} Pl^ortei 

Upper Car9&u Gemahg, August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

119 

I Bailey Barton Esquire one of the Justices of the Quorum for the said (State and District] do certify 
that I have long been acquainted with Phillip Porter and can say he is a man of first character and that 
all fiith and credit should be given to his affidavits as such Bailey Barton J. Q. 

Deposirios of Joseph Chapman for Phillip Porter (18 November 1831) 
The State of South Carolina, Pickens district} before me the subscribing Justice of Peace from the said 
district Personally came and appeared Joseph Chapman and made oath in due form of law and says on 
his oath that he new Phillip Porter to be a feithful soldier in the revolutionary war and that he frequendy 
saw him doing duty and that he served with hitr. under Capt. Maxwell and Rosemand and says he new 
Porter through the whole stru^le that he was feithful to do his duty when ever called on 
Swom to 3c subscribed this 18 day of Nov. 1831 before me Henry Griffin J. P.) Joseph (X) Chapman 

1 Henry Griffin one of the Justices for Pickens district do certify that I have long been acquainted 
with Joseph Chapman and believe bum to be a man of good honest character and that hi^ faith and 
credit should be given to his affidavit Given under my hand and seal this 18 day of Nov, 1831 before 
me Henry Griffin J, P-

Declaration of PhiUrp Porter (7 October 1834) 
In order to obtain tbe benefit of the act of Congress of the 7* of June 1832 

Hie State of South Carolina, Pickens District) On this 7th day of October 1834 before the Honorable 
A. P. Butler one of the associate Judges of the said State in open court at Pickens Court house PhilHp 
Porter a resident of the district aforesaid age seventy one years who being first duly swom according 
to law doth on his oath make the following declaration in order to obtain the benefit of the pension 
made by the act of Congress passed June 7'*' 1832 that he entered the service of the Umt^ Sutes m 
1780 as weB he recollects as he was then only about seventeen years of age in Ninety Six oow 
abbeville S. C. As a draftee militiaman in the company of Capt Samuel Roseman md CoL Killgores 
Regiment went on one Tour after the Cherokee Indians but before this my father Hugh Ponet 
taken prisoner by the British and I was Exchanged for him and Kept as a Prisoner of War ̂  montlw 
at new^un INew Bern] North Carolina Uved at that Time in guilford county of Ae ^ sure and 
removed thence to the District of 96 where I Entered the Service for 6 m^ths under the said Capt 
Roseman and Col Killgote he is positive at this time he served on scout and m Ae service stt months 
he thenvolunteerc în tbe cavalry under CaptMaxweU was readytosmrtwiAhmonan^^^ 
when he was assi^ed by the Captain to stay and provide for the fort he was then 
procuring proviZ^. and guardingthe said fort called die Norrad's fort and 

Le for about 9^n^but says positively be was in the S^ce 8 
wasm theyear 1790 or 80 he was a minute man under Capt Ma^OTeU nil the 
J-,. ̂  Ssh. 4, ^ 

having no family Renter present 
2 H. no f^y renter but ^ father when he w^ foont 10 
3- he lived in Guilford N C S C where he entered the servke 

years old his father then moved continued to live till about the year 1884 or 85 
u^^pt Rose^ & ̂ t^^Sct-^ow Pickens where he has remained ever siace and 
when he removed to peodleton district 
now lives 

^ Aoguet 2010, Vol XXIV. No. J 



120 

4^^ He was while in abbeville aUways a Tolunteer and minute Tnan 
5 He was with genl Pickens and Anderson and frequently saw them dudng the war 
6 He never got a written discharge 
7 He docs not Know any man who would dispute his word but is well acquakiCed widi Bailey 

Barton Col. Benjamin Hagood Major Keith the clerk of the court William D Sloane the sheinfr 
of thjs Discdct be would appeal with confrdence to aB wboom he is nown at period 
Being measurably illiterate be can not so correctly recoUea the pertecular dates as bis memory 
is much impaired by old age and infirmides Phitip Pormr 

Sworn to and Subscribed in open court the day and year aforesaid 
before William L. Keith Presiding Judge} 

Certificadoa of Rev. Robert Gaines and Bailey Barton (7 October 1834) 
We Robert Gains a clergyman residing in the district of Pickens and Bail^ Barton residing in the same 
hereby certiiy that we are well acquainted with Phillip Porrer who has subscribed and sworn to the 
above declaration we believe him to be seventy one years of age as he states that he is reputed and 
beleaved in the neighborhood where he resides to have been a soldier of the revolution and that we 
concur in that opinion Sworn and subscribed the day & year aforesaid in the court before 
William L.KeidiC.C} Robert Gaines Bailey Barmn 

Cettifrcation of the Pickens District Court (7 October 1834) 
And the said court do hereby declare their opinion after the investigation of the matter and after 

puttu^ die mtet<^iies prescribed by the war department that the above named applicant was a 
^olunonary soldier and served as he states and the court further Cerdfres that it appears to them that 
I^bcrt Games who signed the precedii^ Certificace is a clergyman resident in Pickens District and 
that Bailey Barton who has alJso signed is a resident in the same distncc of Pickens and is a credible 
person and diat their statement is entitled to credit a. P. Butler Presiding Judge 
-n. c 1 ^ *^"ificat*oDofJo8cphChapiiina {7 October 1834) 
pie State of South Carolina, Pickens District} before me William L. Keidi Clerk of the Court in said 

'' T' Chapimn and made oath and aays he was weU aojuained 

Batton oneoftheJuatices ofATqSum fLTe 
^ Chapman whose name is above subscribed 
and that he enoded to fiiU feith and credit in my opinion i n 

pJcZ^^ foregoing containing the original 
Tn̂ Sô v̂  f T  " Wlicarion ofPhilhp^tfort^ion ^ 

r r ' t h i s  7  t h  d a y  o f  O c t o b e r  1 8 3 4  a n d  i n  t h e  
fifty mnth year ^d^d-ce William L Keith Clerk of the Court for Pickens Distria 
ri » rhilhp Porter's Pension ̂ plicadon Suspended fl7 Tan 1835^ 
[A small rectangular piece of paper in this file dated 17 Ian ' A' U L - • 
8350 of Phillip Porter, South C^lina, was s^e^H ̂  that the pension application 

auspend^;ti^yt^:^^ ?:^;rdrs ^ 
are Kins and March 27 1A47 ^ . . ' Another name and date on diis paper 
of Pensions in Washington D. C. See^^below^^ prompted by a letter to the Commissioner 

Vf^St^th Cam&u Gt^to0 August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

121 

Letter by EUsha King to Conimissionet of Pensions (18 March 1847) 
Hendcrsonvillc 18*^ March 1847 

Dear Sir 
I wish to know the Condition of the Claims of Philip Porter Thomas Man & Slon Cooper all 

of which were asserted from Pickens District So Carolina some short timg^ say, one to four or rive years 
after the Act of 7* June 1832 ! am Very Respectfully Your Obc Sewant 

P.lkha King 
J. L. Edwards Com' of Pensions Washii^on City D- C. 
[This acknowled^nent from the Commissioner of Pensions of the receipt of Ehsha Kii^s inquiry is 
die only item concerning Phillip Porter*s pension from the War Department in this file.) 

Power of Attorney Grant by James Porter (5 September 1853) 
Know ail men by these presents that I Janaes Porter of Pickens Disttict and State of South Carolina, 

and one of the children and legal representatives of Phillip Porter a Revolutiociary soldier and Mary 
Porter his wife who is now deceased, do hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint John T? Neely 
of Washington District of Columbia my true and lawful attorney for me and in my name to examine 
bto and prosecute any that may be due or found to be due the children and legal mpresentaaves 
of Phillip Porter and Mary Porter in virtue of said Phillip Porter's service in the revoluriona^ war and 
the several acts and resolutiofi of Coc^ess relative thereto and thai might have accrued to either of his 
said parties and not drawn during the their lifedmes and now due to their legal representatives, and to 
receive the certificace of Pension dec when issued by the Department. I hereby conffimung whatsoever 
my said Attorney may do or cause to be legally done either in person or by substiturion in the 
prosecution of said r^^,irr, except drawing money on the said claim & revoking any other authority I may 
have given to any other persons or persons in the premises whatsoever. In wimess whereof I set 
my 1^^"^ ans seal this 5^ day of September 1853. James Potter { S} 
signed in the presence of L B Johnson 
The State of South Carolina, Hckens District} On this fifth day of Septembw m the year 1853 
petsonaUy appeared before me James Porter and acknowledged the within Power of Attorn^ to his act 
and deed. I W Norris Jr. Notary Public Sc Ex off. Magistrate for Pickens Distract So, 
[The certification by William L. Keith, Clerk of Court, of the legal status of J. W. Nortis Jr. w^ be 
omitted here. There is no record in Phillip Porter's pension appUcation file of any restdts co^ from 
this power of attorney. James Porter is the only child of Phillip and Mary Potter named m the pension 
appUcation. 

* • * 

EMIGRATION OF TWO PIGEONS FROM LIVERPOOL TO BOSTON 
SouKc: Charleston Ci««o;i8sue ofTuesday May 26,1829, p-2, TOL 3 
Em^n board the packet ship Amethyst, Capt Nye, a^ed 

I>e,^ came passed a pari of pigeons-they alighted upon the ship, |nst as she was g^g und« 
wayT the river Merseyl^ they seemed disposed to emigrat^ some passengere « 
temain in the vessel, by offering diem crumbs of bread, which ^7 
caught and put below- which was do^e „ever manifested the least 
on their own accord every evenmg during the whole age. y - «it nnt the hand of 
disposirion to leave the ship duri^ the is 
several passengers. Their reason for leaving P * ip 
ptedict^ in^S^uence of the setdement of ^Catholic quesnotn [Bo^cn Si^an] 

A.«U«2O10. Vol XXIV. No-3 



122 

ALLEN FAMILIES FOUND IN EARLY GREENVILLE COUNTY, 
SOUTH CAROLINA (LATE 1700s TO MID-lSOOs) 

Contributed by Jane R, De Bruin, 3359 Ravenwood Drive, Augusta, OA 30907 
CTnthiabeaj98@7ahoo.com 

Sources^ Various recoids riom the Historical Records piovlded online by Oteenville County, SC 
government at their website, www.gjeeQ7illec^""tY fir^ and the South Casohna Archives at tbrii 
website www.ajchi7esindex.sc.gov. vanous census records, cemetery surveys, death certificates,an item 
published in SOUTH CAROLINA MAGAZINE OF ANCESTTtAL RESEARCH 

In the 1790 census for Greenville County, there are three households beaded by an AHen. The 
Charles AUen household consists of one male under 16, three maW 16 and up, and rive females. The 
Geo^ Allen household consists of 1 male under 16, six males 16 and up, and two females. The John 
BU Alien household consists of one male 16, one male 16 and up, and one female. I have not 
found John Ell Allen in any other records. 

In the 1800 census for Greenville County, there are, again, three households headed by an Alko, 
George, Charles, and Mical. I found Mica! in no other records. 

On January 17,1803, Geo^e AUen made out his will. He made the following ̂ fts: 
1. Sons, David and Jesse, the land where he currently lived 
2. Son, George, $200.00 
3. Son, Deutze, $200.00 
4. Son, Isaac, $200.00 
5. First child of daughter, Nancy Dill, $100.00 
6- Daughter, Rebecca, $200.00 
7. Daughter, Sally, $200.00 

There was no mention of a wife, and the 1800 Greenville County census entry would indicate that she 
is already deceased. The will was probated February 14,1804. 

In the 1810 census, in addition to the household headed by Charies are households headed by E 
Allen and Jesse Allen. The will of Geo^ Allen named a son, Jesse; however, I have not found any 
reference to Edward in earlier records. 

The 1820 census for GteenviUe County contains households headed by Wm Alien, Edward Alien, 
PoUey AUen, Thornas Allen, and Reasy AUen. Based on fartfaer knowledge of the heirs of Thomas 

son of Charles, I believe that the household headed by Thomas Allen is actually the rh.rl.s AUen 
household WUham «d R^sy (Recy) are also nsmes that appear as sons in the Charles Allen family. 
Ms Men s^ed his wUl on November 13.1820. The wiU was proved Jan 25,1821, with widow, 
Sarah, and son Thomas, as executors. His bequests were: 

1. Wife, Sara, a life esute in aU of his property, both teal and personal 
2- Son, Thomas, aU property at Sara's death, excepting the foUowins 
3. Son, Recy, a bed, at Sara's death 
4. Son, William, a bed at Sara's death 
5. I>aughter, Betsey, a life estate in a 10 acre parcel of the land 
6. Daughter, ^y, joint life estate in the 10 acre parcel of land with Betsey 
7. Grandson, Isaac Allen, 25.00, at Sara's death ^ 
a Gtanddau^tet, Polly Allen, one cow at Sara's death 
. Granddaughter, Caroline Allen, one two-year old heifer at Sara's deadi 

GnSna Gtveahg), ̂  August 2010, Vol XXTV, No. 5 

123 

The will does not indicate whether the grandchildren are siblings, children of one of the children 
mentioned in the will, or children of a deceased child/children. They are all named with the surname 
Allen, however. Sara(h)*s death occurred June 29, 1829., based upon the assumptioo that she is the 
same Sarah Allen mentioned in the South Carolina Magazine of Ancestral Research, Vol, VII, Summer 
1979, No, 3, p. 171, Died near this place, on die 29th ult, Mrs. Sarah Allen, aged 70 years. (Ibid-)." 

In 1830, Mary Alien heads the only Allen household in Greenville County. Her household consists 
of one under 5, one "lale 15-19, two males 20-29, two females 10-14, and one female 50-59. There 
is a Recy Allen in Newton County Oeo^ia in 1830 who is consistent with the Reasey Allen found in 
the 1820 census for Greenville County. 

Thomas Allen is not listed in 1830 as a separate household; however, his marriage to Elizabeth 
Mynck in 1832 was published in the book. Marriage and Death Notices from the Up-Countiy of South 
Carolina as from Greenville Newspapers, 1826-1863. His death in 1834 was published in the 
same volume. He died intestate and the estate papers reveal two minor children, William Henry and 
Jane, as well as his widow, Elizabeth, as survivors. Elizabeth lemaraed prior to 1840 to Elias 
MoQ^omery. Based on the infortnation provided in die death certificates of het sons Andrew andjohn 
Mytick Mont^mery, Elizabeth Myrick was bom in Newberry County, SC. 

In 1840, Greenville County reported Allen households headed by Jefferson Allen, Leonard Alien, 
Mary Alien, Resey Allen, and Rebecca Allen. Leonard Allen's death in 1843 was published in The sSouth 
Carolina Magazine of Ancestral Research Vol IV, FaB 1976. No 4, page 228 and be was said to be fiom 
Massachusetts. I found only two property transactions for Rebecca Alien, both in 1835 selling land on 
Brushy Creek/Reedy River to Vardry McBee. 

The 1850 census lists, individually, all members of a household. Elizabeth Allen, age 83, was a 
member of the Abraham Granger household. Reecy Allen, age 64, lived alone. Henry Allen, 17. was 
a member of the C- B. Roberts household and his sister Jane, 15, was listed in the Elks Montgomery 
household (her stepfethes). The G. W. Allen, 29, household includes Nancy age 23, and Susan age 2. 
H. B. Allen, 35, headed a household: Evaline age 19, Doian age 3, and Baby age 0. 

* * * 

ANECDOTE TO GENERAL GEORGE WASHINGTON AT VAX-LEY FORGE 
Source: Charleston Couriefy issue of Thursday July 2,1829, p. 2, col 1 

^.mhahnmAnicdote.—r^^ following foct took place durii^ the period when Washington and the 
starved, half'^d troops were in winter quartets at Valley Forge. A young not quite twenty fiom 
Massachusetts was a guard before the General's door tnarching back atid forth m the snow, on a 
tremendous cold morLg. Washington came out, accosted him, "My fnencL how long have you been 
on guard here?" "Nearly two hours, sir." "Give me your gun, and go break&st at my tabic. He did 
so, and General Washington marched the rounds until he returned. 

DEATH NOTICE OF MRS. ELIZABETH PRUETT, NATIVE 
OF THE FAIRFIELD DISTRICT AREA 

Source: Southern Omstum Advocate, Vol XIV, No. 51. Fdduy May 23 1851, p- -204 col. 1 
Nte. EUZABEm PRUETT. the wife of David Pruett, was u Mtrve of So JIu. 

April 1775. and died in Gwinnett co. Gn.. April 11,1851. She ,omed the -
WiU..., wirv. many faend to moum over her depaltuie. 

VH r̂SMb August 2010, Vol XXTV, No. 3 



124 

IMAGES OF GRAVE MARKER FOR DANIEL MORGAN (1783-1806) 
IN UNION COUNTY, SOUTH CAROUNA 

Cooadbuted by Billy Byars, 816 Floyd Street Ext, Spartanbuig, SC 20307; bbyar8@bel]southjiet 
and James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Rd. CampobeUo, SC 29322 

Source: d^tal camera images made by Billy Byars on June 14, 2010 

The contdbufots grate ̂ uily acknowledge 
County, SC Museum and her 
finding this grave marker. It is 
downtown Union on SC 49 in 
from the turn onto Happy 
Infocmation as to why young 
Morgan, was buried at this 
62, for a facsimile of an 
for the sixteen foot square plot 
by Spencer Morgan and son-
Cooper of Union District. 

The marker was long ago 
allowed us to move it to a sun-
make the photograph. It wa^ 

Over the years a small chip 
market, following the contour 
death, Except for the words 
the top, a larger image of the 

the invaluable help of Ola Jean Kelly, Director of die Unioo 
"go to man" Mike Becknell in 

I located about three miles east of 
a patch of woods direcdy across 
Valley Road. We welcome any 
Daniel Morgan, son of Speocet 
spot. See the May 2010 issue, p. 
unrecorded Union County deed 
containing this grave, purchased 
iti-IawJohnMc Monies ofjohn 

broken off (com its base, whicli 
lit, open spot in the woods to 
returned to its original site, 
detached &om the face of the 
of the "9" in the day of his 
"Sacred to the Memory of at 
inscoptioQ is shown below. 

' R ^ (  ) 6  

veo. |yTl3ifcl  i  

Daniel Moi^n 
who depaned this life 

the 19*^ Ocf 1806 
in the Twenty Third 

year of his age 

Augns, 2010. Vol. XXIV. No. 3 

125 

OBITUARY OF PHILUP PORTER (1764-1841) 
Source: SMA CaroJina Temperarta AdvocaiCy issue of Thursday May 21 y \ 841, p. 3, col. 2 

^bitnorp 
ANOTHER REVOLUTIONARY PAIRJOT GONE ! 

D^>arted this life, on the Sch inst, at his residence, on Twelve Mile, Pickens District, Rev. Philip 
Porter, in the 77th year of his age. The deceased was a zealous defender of the great truths of 
Christianity as promulgated by the Methodist Episcopal Church. When quite young, he cmbcaced the 
cause of teligion, diereby grving the best years of his life to the service of his Creator. Tn life and at 
death, he was the ornament not only of the Church of which he was a member, but also a shining light 
of the universal Church of Christ At any early period of life, he engaged actively in the war which 
terminated in our freedom anH ind^endence as a Nation ; anrf he left a large circle of relatives and 
fiieods CO mourn their loss. 

" Resign diy bosom, faithful comb. 
Take this new treasure to thy crust, 
And give these sacred relics room. 
To slumber in the silent dust 

Break fiom his throne, illoscrious morn. 
Attend O earth, his sovereign word; 
Restore ihy trust, a faded form, 
He must ascend to meet his Lord" 

* « 

MARY (MOLUE) SMITH PORTER WAS NOT DAUGHTER OF JOB SMITH 
Contributed by Dr. James L. Rcid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobdlo, SC 29322 

The object of this note is correct die mistake made by me, the contributor, in the November 2009 
issue of the Quarterly (Vol. XXIII, No. 4, p. 151) by misconstruing that Mary Porter, who gave 
testimony in si^port of Job Smith's Rev- War pension claim (see excerpt below), to be a dau^ter of 
Job Smith. 

Mary Porter's Evidence for Job Smith* Her Father (17 September 1834) 
"State of South Carolina, Pickens District} Personally came Mrs. Mary Porter before me James Osbom 
one of the Justices of the Quorum in and for the State District aforesaid and made oath m due form 
of Law that she was personally acquainted with Job Smith that she distinctiy tecoUects of the said 
Tob and fer thi^t Father entering the service of the United States together and was absent 
at that time as near as this diat She new that the said Job Smith was absent &om home m the ame of 
the revolution for several years and beUeves he was in the service of his country. Mary PQ « 

InQueoced by Mrs. Grace Peetijohn's Ust (p. 132 of Nov. 2009 Quarterly) diat showed Molhe (wiie 
of Philip Porter) as a daughter of Job Smith, I took the bold, underlined passage above to mean that 
Job was Mary's fether and ignored my misgivings to the contrary. c. 

W.th moK mfortnaticm coming to Ught smce then it is clear thi.t Maty ^th Porter, tnfe of Ph^ 
Ponet (see p. 117 above) was not Job Smith's daughter Mary. Mary Wn^t. da^ht« of Job m 
Anderson, and Maty Smith Porter in Pickens both appear in the 1850 censuses of then resp^e 
Districts. Mary Smith Wri^t was the wife ofjohn Wright See Mary Porter's 1851 wJl on p. 128 above. 

Upper SOMA Caro&na Geneaî  Hiaoijy August 2010, VoL XXIV, No. 3 



126 

FAMILYGROUPS AND FAMILY CONNECTIONS FROM COUNTY COURT RECORDS 
Cootributed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 WainuC Hill Road, Campobeilo, SC 29322 

CoQtiibuCor'$ note: Use intent and ptnpose of this contribution is to ezpose family groups and family 
connectioas from the various types of court records £com the upstate counties of South Carolina. The 
county and die type of record will be carefully idcntfficd. The wording, sentence structute (ot lack 
thereof, and punctuation (or lack thereof of original documents will be followed as closely as possible 
Informatioa within a document that is not essential not relevant to the genealogical coottnt will be 
elided, as indicated by successrve dots, i.e.,.... Statements, individual words, or letters not in the original 
document will be enclosed by square brackets [ ]. Names, places, and dates are sometimes set in 
boldface type by the concributot for purposes of h^hligfating and emphasis. 

ABRPyTT T P rnrT^TTV 
Abbeville District, SC, Office of the Otdinary, Will Book 1, pp. 362,363 

Will flSOS't of HTiî  Potter, 
South Carolina, In the name of God Amen. Tlie decoad day of May in the year of our Lord one 

thousand eight hundred and eight ̂  I Hugh Porter of Abbeville Discricc and in the State aforesaid 
being weak in body yet of perfect mind and memory thanks be to be God for it yet to mind the 
mortality of my body and knowing that it is appointed for all men once to die do make and Ordain this 
to be my last will and testament Principally and first of all I recommend my Soui unto the hand of God 
who gave It my body I recommend to the Earth to be buried in a decctst Christian manner at the 
discretion of my fiaends nothing doubting I shall receive it again by the mighty power of God at the 
^eral resurrecnon. And as touching succh worldly estate as it has pleased God to bless me with I 

and b^u t̂h to Heirs of my Son James one dollar Albo I dev.se and bequeath to my Son 
Philljp One dollar allso I will and bequeath to the Heirs if my daugMer Vilet fViolec? one dollar 

I wdl and bequeath to my daughter Ma  ̂One dollar Allso 1 will and bequeath to my Son 
William One I^llar alko I wdl and bequeath to my daughter Mary one dollar allso 1 will and 
bequeath to my ̂ n Hugh One dollar allso I will and bequeath to my Son John One dollar allso 
^ and b^ueath to ̂  daughter Martha ber marts bridle and saddle two fether beds furniture allso 
One half of my household Kitchen funucure also her wheels and Cards &c also half my Cattle also 

Wei M • Tr ~ ^ his Horse & the 
of mt b^^eTtdTdT f ""'^hiing haHe of my cattle and the remaining half 
O^y hoi^ehold And Ki^en fiirmture and two fether Beds and furniture and ail my plantation tools 
^ I will and bequeath to my Grand daughter Mary Chiles Brightman OnSer W md 

^^oTbe^tL S of age and in case she should dy before that she 
^m^t^TaTnS , r ' ~he sh^ pay allmyjust 

Signed Sealed & delivered in the rs i j a. Hugh Potter 
Proved before Andrew Hamilton thl l^'bLSy ̂ "^08 

Pendleton District Deed Book H, pp. 457, 458 

..... 
CmpSna 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 

127 

being in Petidleton District on the twenty three mile creek containii^ by computation one hundred A 
fony fbtu acres . . . Witness my hand this twentieth day of March 1804 in the 29*^ year of the 
independence of the United States of Ameoca. Job Saudi (Seal) 
Test[atofs] Benj® Smith Andrew Oliver W^ McMahan 

Rcnunciatioa of Dower of Elizabeth Smith, wife of Job Smith 
South Carolina, Pendleton District) I John Willson one of the Justices of the Quorum for said District 
do hereby certiiy to all whom it may concern chat day Elizabeth Smith wile of the within named 
Job Smith did personally come before me &: and upon being privately and separately Examined by me 
declared that she does fceely voluntariiy A and without any compulsion dread or fear of any person of 
Persons whomsoever renounce release Sc forever relinquish unto the said David Smith ... all her 
Interest & Estate dc aBso all her right & of dower of in or to all & smgiilar the premises within 
mentioned and released given under my band & seal the 27*  ̂day of May 1806 
{L S ) John Willson Q. U, Elizabeth (her x mark) Smith 

Memorandum 
[This deed was proven by the oath of Benjamin Smith before John Willson Q. U. 00 27th May 1806 and 
was recorded in Deed Bcx^k H on 28th October 1806-1 

PENDLETON COUNTY 
Pendleton District Deed Book M, pp. 201, 202 
Release-Joaeph Smyth{sic] to WilUam Owen 

State of South Carolina, Pendleton District} Know all men by these presents that I Joseph Smyth of 
Pcfidleton District in State aforesaid in consideration of seventy five pounds sterling to me paid by 
William Owen of State and district aforesaid have . . - sold . . . unto the said William Owen part of a 
tract of laud granted by his Excellency Gov. Moukrie to Joseph Smyth on the first day of June Anno 
Domini one thousand seven hundred 6t eighty six containing three hundred acres, recorded in Grant 
BooklLLLp^ 50 and examined by John Vandeihotst Secretary It bek^ diat part William Owen now 
Iwes on containing one hundred and thirty eight acres more or less . .. Wimess my band & seal this 
twenty fourth day of August in the Year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred & thirteen & cl^ 
seventh A thirty eighth of the Independence of the United States of America Joacph Smidi {LS} 
Signed Sealed A delivered in the presence 
ofThomas (his x mark) Martin Eiesebeth (her x mark) H. Smith 

Renunciation of Dower of Elizabeth Smith, wife of Joseph Smith 
State of South Carolina, Pendleton District} I John Willson one of the Justices of the of the 
State and district aforesaid do hereby certify unto aU whom it may concern that day Elizabeth 
Smith wife of the within named Joseph Smith did appear before me & and upon being pnvately and 
separately examined by me did declare that she does freely voluntarily and without any compukiM 
dread or fear from any person whomever renounce reUase and forever relinquish unto the withm 
named William Owen ... all het interest and estate and also all her ri^t &: claim of dower of in or 
all and singular the premises within mentioned and released. ® 
Given under my hand and seal trie 24 day of August 18D {L S) John Willson Q. U. 

Deed Proven and Recorded 
State of South Carolina, Pendleton District} PersonaUy appeared Thomas Ma^ before 
oath in due form of Uw that he did see Joseph Smith sign seal and as ̂  act ^d deed 
deed... and that Elesabeth H. Smith [not the srife of Joseph] with himself was a subscnbiog witness 
to the same.... Swom to and subscribed this 24 day of August Anno Donum 1813 

Recorded the 20^ day of January 1814 m Deed Book M 

Oftfea ^ Mhwry, August 2010, Vol XXIV, No. 3 



128 

PICKENS COUNTY 
Pickeas Coxanty, SC Probate Court, Box 24, No. 290, Estate of Mary Porter, deceased (1851), Samuel 
A- Porter and James E. Ha^od, Executors 

Will 118511 of Maw Smith Porter. Wife of PhilKp Pctrt^r 
State of South Carolina, Pickens District) As life is uncertain and death is sure I now my last 
will and testament. 1 gwe and bequeath tin to my Daughter Mary Arm Perry 1 Bedstead feadier bed 
and furniture and one stand of curtains one latge chest and side saddle 

I also and bequeath at my death to my son James Porter two dollars and fifty cents in mcxiey. 
I also give and bequeath at my death to my son Bassell S. Porter one white cow and one small pot 

And I give at my dcadi to Samuel A Porter the foDowii^ property, to wit^—two feather lids, 
bedsteads &. furniture one dock one cupboard and all my cookhig utensils and crockery ware and all 
the ballance of the property that I now have or hereafter may have. 

And 1 do appoint my son Samuel A. Porter and James E. Hagood Executors of this my last will and 
testament. Given under my hand and seal this the aO'*' day of January one thousand eight hundred 
and fifty one. X mark) Porter 
Signed, scaled in the presence of us—Elijah Cannon Martin Gantt Isam (his X mack) Simmons 

South Carolina, Pickens District) Personally appeared Isam Simmons before me and made oath that 
he was present &. did see Mary Porter sign the within (by making her mark) as her last Will and 
Testament and that Elijah Cannon & Mardn Ganr with himself were witnesses to the same. 

. ^ Isam (his X mark) Simmons 
Sworn to befbie me 2- Apnl 1851W. D. Steele O. P. D, [Ordiiiarr Pickens Distria] 

Recorded m Will Book page 145 2* Apr 1851 
P'P"'' in thts file. We can conclude that Mary Smith Porter died » 

1<>31 OD a date between January 20 and ^dl 2.] 
PENnr Fxr^N coitnttv 

Pendleton District Deed Book H, pp. 270. 271 
Deed of Conveyance 

Susarmah Brown 
Bros™ Susannah (her z mark) Brown Daniel Brown Samuel Brown Anna (her x mark) 

S^st^oT^ Brown|ep^tedin or^all of the District and state aforesaid for and in cLideradon 
Stet aM^vt m" ^ By Joseph Smith of the District and 

James Fisher Samuel Brown (Seal) 
Daniel Brown (Seal) 

State of South Carolina, Pendleton Distrirri i. ^ Btom (Seal) 
that he saw Susannah Biowa Samuel Brrsol ru Honey and made oath 
within deed to Joseph 

James Usher was a subscnbir^ witness with himself to the same 

Ufp^SMt Owf« d-HiWj,. AugM 2010. Vol XXTV, No. 3 

129 

Sworn to and subscribed before me) William ^ris H mark) Honey 
this twenty first day of Septenber 1805 Thomas Harass JP) Recorded 29'*' October 1805 

PENDLETON COUNTY 
Pendleton/Aodecson County Deed Book CD, p. 452 

Deed of Gift 
South Carolina. To all to whom these Presents shall come I William Chapman do send Gteedng 
Know ye that William Chapman of South Carolina and County of Pendleton for and in consideration 
o£ the Love and good will and affecdon which 1 have and do bare to my ̂ ther Joseph Chapman of 
the State and County aforesaid Have Given . . . unto said Joseph Chapman his heirs Fjcecators or 
administrators Ail and Sundry my goods anf^ chattek ... In witness whereof I hereunto set tny hand 
and seal this the 22' day of January 1799 William ^lis x mark) Chapman (Seal) 
Signed Sealed and delivered in the Piescncc of Job Smith John Smith 
South Carolina, Pendleton County) Personally appealed M'Job Smith, and made oath that he saw 
William Chapman make his mark Seal and Deliver this Conveyance for the uses therein menrioned and 
that he with John Smith in the presence of Each other witnessed the due Execution thereof 
Sworn to this 24'' of Jan^ 1799 - G W D. CC Recorded the 24'*' January 1799 

Agncw 105 
Alexander Ill 
Allen 106,122,123 
Anderson 120 
Andrea 117 
Asbuty 117 
Bacon 104,113 
Bagwell 97 
Barber 105 
Barton 118-120 
Baxter 106 
Becknell 124 
Ben 114 
Benson 114 
Berry 97,113 
Bishop 97 
Blake Il l  
Blalock 97 
Bland 114 
Blasu^ame 97 
Bowdre 114 
Bowen 97 
Bowman 93-96 
Bradey 97 
Bradley 97 
Brannon 97 

INDEX 
Brown 128 
Burgess 97 
Burnett 97 
Butler 119,120 
Byars 124 
Caldwell 106,111 
Cameron 101 
Campbell 97 
Cannon 128 
Cantiell 97,98 
Carroll 116 
Carson 
Cavanagh 98 
Chapman . . . .  119,120,129 
Clement 98 
Clifton 106 
Cockeral 105 
Cc^ins 98 
Coleman 106 
Collins 98 
Cooley ^08 
Cooper 104,114,121 
Craft 89.91.93 
Crawford H6 
Crayton 114 
Crosby 
Crowther Brightman 126 

UpptrSmti GvefiM August 2010, Vol XXfV. No. 3 

Crumpton 113 
Davis 107,109 
Dawkins 114 
De Bruin 122 
Dees 105 
DeMott 92 
Dill 97,122 
Donald 126 
Douglas Ill 
Doudkit 91 
Drury 90 
I>jrham 114 
Duzan 96 
Bade 129 
Eddy 92 
Ervm 104 
Erwin 104 
Estes 106 
Evett3 116 
Faber 114 
Pakin m 
Fisher 117,128 
Forbis 116 
Foster 98 
Fowler 98 
Ftarier m 
Free US 



130 

Fry 96 
GaillMd 113 
G^kies/Gauis 120 
Gainey 100 
Gant/Gantt 128 
Gates 98 
Gibert Ill 
Giles 98 
Givins 115 
Glenn 116 
Goli^dy 107 
Granger 123 
Gteeii 98,111 
Griffin 89,91,93,119 
Guthrie 106 
Hagood 120,128 
Hall 98,113 
Hamilton 126 
Hammond 113 
Hardin 98 
Har^s 129 
Hactisoa 115 
Hawkins 98 
Heath 106,116 
Height 101,103,104 
Hemhree 108-112 
Henderson 97-99 
Hemdon 115 
Hewen m 
Higgins 89-91,93,96 
High 99 
Hill 106 
Hindman 108 
Hinton 105 
Holland 99,115 
Honey 128,129 
Hopkins 1O6 
Hoyt 107 
Hughs 116 
Johnson 107,115,121 
Jones 100,113 
Keenan 106 
Keith 120,121 
KeHy 124 
Kennedy 1O6 

Kershaw 114 
Key 106 
Kidd 104 
Killgore 118,119 
Kimbrell 99 
King 120,121 
Kirk 99 
r 107 
Lawrence 99 
League 114 
Lilly 105 
lindsey 99 
L^fotd 105 
Low 100 
Lowe 99 
Lorede 107 
Lyles 110 
Macon 105 
Magill 105 
Man 121 
Maniove 95 
Madon 104 
Marlowe 99 
Martin 114,127 
Mason IQO 
Maxwell 118,119 
May 113 
Mays 113 

McBee 123 
McComb 115 
McCoy Ill 
McDowell 99 

McMahan 127 
McMiUrn 99 

McQuitty 90 
Mens 105 
Miller 115 
Wis 100,106 
Milton 115 
Monroe 108,109 
Montgomery 123 
Montieth 99 

Mooie 100,105,106 
Mo^an 124 
Moultde 102,127 

Myiick 123 
M^ryde 114 
M'Call 116 
M'Qain 115 
M'CuUoch 116 
bTGehce 116 
M'Million 116 
M'Swecfi 115 
Neely 121 
Ncwby 112 
Nolen 99 
Nonas 121 
Nye 121 
Oadcl 115 
Oliver 111,127 
Osbom 125 
Csbotoc 93 
Owen 127 
Owens 99 
Pagan 105 
Parker 99,114,115 
Parks 105,106 
Part 90,91 
Parris 99,101 
Panin 110 
Patterson 99,105,106 
Peay 105 

89 
Pende^rass 105 
Pennington 110,111 
Perry 128 
Peetijohn 125 
Pettie 108,109,112 
Phillips 105 
Pickens 89,91,96,120 
Pickett 105 
Piephoff 99 
Pinchback 105 
Plaxico 106 
Poag 105.106 
Poole 108,109 
Porter 117-121,125,126,128 
Powell 99 
Pmtt 105 

Vff>«rS«$ah August 2010, Vol XXIV, No, 3 

PMSsler 105 
Pride 105 
Pmett 123 

90 
lUdich 106 
Ragsdale 106 
Raily 106 
Rmey 106 
Randall 106 
Ray 106 
Ready 106 
Reid .. 89,101,105,106,113 

105,118,124-126 
Rice 106 
Ridings 99 
Roberts 106 
Robertson 106 
Robins 105 
Robinson 106 
Roden 106 
Rodman 106 

106 
Rollins 100 
Rosborou^ 106 

Roseman 118,119 
Rosemand 119 
Ross 101-104,106 
Royele 105 
Ruff 114 
Russell 106 
Sander 100 
Scott-Port 90 
Seay 100 
Shy 95 
Simmons 128 
Sims 89, 90, 92-94 
Sloan Ill 
Sloane 120 
Smith 89,91,93,95 

96,117,125-129 
Smyth 127 
Spence 126 
Sl Pierre 102,103 
Stabler 90,92 
Stark 116 
Stewart 101 
Stoneking 96 
Stovafl 108,109 

131 

Tate 100 
Tennent m 

106 
Tdmmici 104.113 
Turner 100 
Vanderiiotst 127 
Wade 105 
Walker 105 
Wall too 
Ward 100 
Washington 123 
Wau^ 128 
Westbfook 105 
White 106,110 
Wilhite Ill 
Wilkins 105 
Williams 114,115 
Williamson 102 
Willson 127 
Wilson 100 
Wngbi 125 
Young Ill 
Zajac 108,109,112 

AN EVENING OF ENTERTAINMENT IN CHARLESTON, SC (1829) 
Source: Chaiiescoc Cwwr, issue of Monday November 23,1829, p. 3, col 2 

HCfiR eUNf?S wavoEwrt/L ^oi'ELry / 
KCRU OLlN£ >>Pip)eav«V)inrMrn ))ii{ fncndd, 

nUona.indlhenFU^lic, Uial Bc«rtt 
Sjei f«THtS eVRt^lNO, NOV, gW. lr> ctitr 
ilial UieaeniiKOioatson avenine, (xTiiirrr wJS 
be his Ivt ABpcanAee ^vioos lo his return to Rn* 
repe,}rBiy not be vdntinc in siira(*ti(>n, lie will l« 
stoed by tbe ronsrhable Uknts of his GrweowfAer. 
He will »lso be tsetsisd by his Brotlisf. •shose 
Hsiculeea i>owen hsi-e been thewondsrend eeton-
ishmeet flrth-^ Northern suhtir. 

MRS. HAMB1.(N'« SIXTH NIGHT, ^ 
The cntsrttjnme«>t'>«1" he '.imtnenced oy h nnn 

CLIMB n'lio *'iii in»k« (Grend As* rnsion, propeU* 
ingt VVheslberrow froni ibo Slt^c 10 Uie GelJory 00 
tbe Bisstie Cord. 

whicb, fw the tm titue m CberjestM, ihencw 
dusicfl} Tra««dyi of 

ftlENXI. 
(As serfbrmed in London, HcwYo^ and Pbllidel* 

H, aCOTT, 
Immedietely •ft<»r the Tr#ardy, HP.KRCUNE 

«cid hii GBilSDMuTHRH «i11 spi*sr on ihe^s. 
lie Cord, end dsncs • riotel • ad <om(c,Pss U Dw*. 
w)iKh bee scQoirsd M rrvst aeelsbrtV^m Jlis teed* 
rrrhorthsr^tras," Hetf C1ins;inll.fi«fw^ 
a^r in ToAidi Costus»«. afid Mrforni insny ee-
SiTl efolulion̂ ; in "»« coutss of wbich^ wi 1^ 
tfodBcoaaow Daiic<,to{befe»nnts*ir«f Hiimb 

bis Hsrenleto 
Ei««»:w^Udds™.'^MbTVb«Js. Mnshet#, 
iftdBesmeof Tinbsr. 
The erenirK*s eiuert!»inin«!3 bi cftnclud© wilb the 

lavonts Csrec of 

« « w 

UpperSsiSii CavSxa Gmeaî  At^ust ^10, Vol XXJV, No. 3 



132 

Order Form 

Name 

Address 

City 

.. 73p 

XdephCHie 

PfTifln 

Referred by 

Plftaapflmdme parks frfHifihiriral Cards. 

Cards $3.99 per plus SC sales tax » $4.25. 

I am enclosing $4.25 per pack wtuch includes SC 
sales tax. 

ftjcksO$4.25-$ 

Rease inciude postage as fellows: 

1 to 3 Packs, Postage 4e Handling $1.00. 
4 to $ Packs, Postage 4e Handling $2.00. 
7 l̂ ks and up. Postage & Handling $3.00. 

Please send me information about becoming 
a dealer. 

Signature: 

Date 

Please make checks and money orders A send to: 

PiedmoiU Historical Sodety 
91E. Main Street 
InmajvSC2^49 

August 2010, VoLSXVI, No. 3 


